
x2

1

2

x4

x2

x2

GB	 attach the securing bolts (P5) to the lid (P6)
DE	 Montieren Sie die Windsicherungsriegel (P5) an der 

Hochbeethaube  (P6)
FR	 fixez les boulons de fixation (P5) sur le couvercle (P6)
BG	 затегнете предпазните винтове (P5) към капака (P6)
CZ	 připevněte zajišťovací šrouby (P5) ke krytu (P6)
DK	 fastgør boltene (P5) til låget (P6) 
EE	 kinnitage kinnituspoldid (P5) kaane külge (P6)
ES	 Coloque los tornillos de fijación (P5) en la tapa (P6)
FI	 kiinnitä kiinnityspultit (P5) kanteen (P6)
GR	 συνδέστε τα μπουλόνια ασφάλισης (P5) στο καπάκι (P6)
HR	 pričvrstite sigurnosne vijke (P5) na poklopac (P6)
HU	 rögzítse a rögzítőcsavarokat (P5) a fedélhez (P6)
IT	 fissare i bulloni di fissaggio (P5) al coperchio (P6)
LT	 pritvirtinkite tvirtinimo varžtus (P5) prie dangtelio (P6)
LV	 piestipriniet stiprinājuma skrūves (P5) pie vāka (P6)
NL	 bevestig de bevestigingsbouten (P5) aan het deksel (P6)
PL	 zamontować rygle zabezpieczające (P5) do pokrywy (P6)
PT	 prenda os parafusos de fixação (P5) à tampa (P6) 
RO	 atașați șuruburile de fixare (P5) la capac (P6)
RS	 montirajte sigurnosne poluge (P5) na poklopac (P6)
SE	 fäst fästbultarna (P5) på locket (P6)
SI	 pritrdite varnostne vijake (P5) na pokrov (P6)
SK	 pripevnite zaisťovacie skrutky (P5) ku krytu (P6)

BG   Пoвдигнaтa лexa c кaпaк

GB	 when used without the lid (P6),  
install the blanking plugs (P4)

DE	 bei Verwendung ohne Hochbeethaube (P6), 
installieren Sie die Abdeckkappen (P4)

FR	 en cas d’utilisation sans couvercle (P6),  
installez les obturateurs (P4)

BG	 Когато използвате без капак (P6),  
поставете слепи тапи (P4)

CZ	 při použití bez krytu (P6),  
nainstalujte zástrčky (P4)

DK	 Når den bruges uden låget (P6),  
installeres blindpropperne (P4)

EE	 kui kasutate ilma kaaneta (P6),  
paigaldage sulgurid (P4)

ES	 cuando se utiliza sin la tapa (P6),  
instale los tapones obturadores (P4)

FI	 jos käytät ilman kantta (P6),  
asenna sulkutulpat (P4)

GR	 όταν χρησιμοποιείται χωρίς το καπάκι (P6), 
εγκαταστήστε τα βύσματα σφράγισης (P4)	

HR	 prilikom uporabe bez poklopca (P6),  
postavite slijepe utikače (P4) 

HU	 ha fedél nélkül használják (P6),  
szerelje be a záródugókat (P4)

IT	 in caso di utilizzo senza coperchio (P6), 
installare i tappi ciechi (P4)

LT	 jei naudojate be dangčio (P6),  
uždėkite uždarymo kamščius (P4)

LV	 lietojot bez vāka (P6), 
uzstādiet aizbāžņus (P4)

NL	 bij gebruik zonder deksel (P6),  
installeer de blindstoppen (P4)

PL	 w przypadku używania bez pokrywy (P6), 
zamontować zaślepki (P4)

PT	 quando usado sem a tampa (P6),  
instale os bujões de vedação (P4)

RO	 când se folosește fără capac (P6),  
instalați dopurile de golire (P4)

RS	 kada se koristi bez poklopca (P6),  
instalirajte čepove (P4)

SE	 när den används utan lock (P6), 
installera täckpluggarna (P4)

SI	 pri uporabi brez pokrova (P6),  
namestite slepe čepe (P4)

SK	 pri použití bez krytu (P6), 
nainštalujte zástrčky (P4)
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GB	 P4 caps, P5 security bolts
DE	 P4 Abdeckkappen, P5 Windsicherungsriegel
FR	 P4 plaques, P5 verrous de sécurité
BG	 P4 крайни капачки, P5 Защитни болтове
CZ	 P4 kryty, P5 bezpečnostní zástrčky
DK	 P4 kapper, P5  sikkerhedsrigler
EE	 P4 katet, P5 kinnitusriivi
ES	 P4 tapas, P5 pestillos de seguridad
FI	 P4 päätytulpat, P5 Varmuussalpaa myrskyn varalle
GR	 P4 καπάκια, P5  μπουλόνια ασφάλισης
HR	 P4 Završne kape, P5 Sigurnosni vijci
HU	 P4 rátétek, P5 biztonsági csavarok
IT	 P4 staffe, P5 cunei di sicurezza
LT	 P4 kaladėlės, P5 apsauginiai varžtai
LV	 P4 uzliktņi, P5 drošības aizbīdni
NL	 P4 kappen, P5 veiligheidssloten
PL	 P4 zaślepki, P5 rygle zabezpieczające
PT	 P4 invólucros, P5 parafusos de segurança
RO	 P4 capace, P5 tije de siguranță
RS	 P4 završni poklopci, P5 sigurnosni vijci
SE	 P4 täcklock, P5 säkerhetsreglar
SI	 P4 nastavka, P5 varovalna zatika
SK	 P4 nadstavce, P5 zabezpecujúce závory

GB	 install the two crossbars (P2)
DE	 Montieren Sie zwei Querstreben (P2)
FR	 installer les deux traverses (P2)
BG	 инсталирайте две ленти (P2)
CZ	 nainstalujte dva příčníky (P2)
DK	 installer de to tværstænger (P2)
EE	 paigaldage kaks risttala (P2)
ES	 instalar las dos barras transversales (P2)
FI	 asenna kaksi poikkipalkkia (P2)
GR	 εγκαταστήστε τις δύο εγκάρσιες ράβδους (P2)
HR	 A instalirajte dvije šipke (P2)
HU	 szerelje be a két keresztlécet (P2)
IT	 installare le due traverse (P2)
LT	 sumontuokite du skersinius (P2) 
LV	 uzstādiet divus šķērsstieņus (P2)
NL	 installeer de twee dwarsbalken (P2)
PL	 zamontować dwie poprzeczki (P2)
PT	 instale as duas barras transversais (P2)
RO	 instalați cele două bare transversale (P2)
RS	 instalirajte dvije prečke (P2)
SE	 installera de två tvärstängerna (P2)
SI	 namestite dve prečki (P2)
SK	 nainštalujte dva priečniky (P2)

GB	 install the four strainer inserts (P3)
DE	 Montieren Sie vier Siebeinsätze (P3)
FR	 installer les quatre inserts de crépine (P3)
BG	 монтирайте четири ситови вложки (P3)
CZ	 namontujte čtyři vložky obrazovky (P3)
DK	 installer de fire silindsatser (P3)
EE	 paigaldage neli kurna sisestust (P3)
ES	 instale los cuatro insertos de colador (P3)
FI	 asenna neljä siivilän sisäosaa (P3)
GR	 εγκαταστήστε τα τέσσερα ένθετα φίλτρου (P3)
HR	 instalirajte četiri umetka za sito (P3)
HU	 szerelje be a négy szűrőbetétet (P3)
IT	 installare i quattro inserti del filtro (P3)
LT	 įdiekite keturis filtro įdėklus (P3)
LV	 uzstādiet četrus sieta ieliktņus (P3)
NL	 installeer de vier zeefinzetstukken (P3)
PL	 zamontować cztery wkładki sitowe (P3)
PT	 instale as quatro inserções do filtro (P3)
RO	 montați cele patru inserturi de strecurare (P3)
RS	 instalirajte četiri umetka za sito (P3)
SE	 installera de fyra silinsatserna (P3)
SI	 namestite štiri vložke za sito (P3)
SK	 namontujte štyri vložky obrazovky (P3)
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GB  IE  NI  CY  MT  Raised Planter With Cover

Introduction 
Congratulations on your purchase of a 
new raised planter box with lid, a true 
high-quality product. The assembly 
manual is an integral part of the product, 
therefore it should be carefully kept and 
passed on to subsequent owners.

NOTE: READ THE 
INSTRUCTIONS 
CAREFULLY AND 
KEEP THEM IN A SAFE 
PLACE FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE!
Safety instructions

Please observe the following safety 
notes. The manufacturer is not respon-
sible for any damage caused by failure 
to follow the instructions mentioned in 
this particular manual. If you have any 
questions, please always refer to the 
article number on the purchase receipt

•	 This product, a raised planter box 
with lid, is for growing plants only. 
Misuse may lead to permanent dam-
age of the product.

•	 Do not sit on the raised planter box, 
do not use it as a ladder and do not 
place heavy objects on it.

•	 To ensure proper stability, fill the arti-
cle evenly with garden soil to a level 
about 3 cm below the top edge of the 
container.

•	 Do not move the filled raised planter 
box, because then there is a risk of 
injury and/or damage of the product.

•	 Place the raised planter box on a 
hardened, even and non-sloping 
surface to protect it from falling over 
and/or being damaged.

•	 Keep small parts out of the reach of 
children younger than three years 
old, because there is a risk of swal-
lowing and suffocation. Do not leave 
small children unattended in the im-
mediate vicinity of the container. It 
must not be used as a sandbox for 
children.

•	 Do not use the product if any legs of it are 
damaged or the plant container is damaged.

•	 The raised planter box can be filled with a total 
nominal load of 61.9 kg and plants measuring 
up to 30 cm - without using a lid or measuring 
20 cm with a lid. Exceeding the abovemen-
tioned load may damage the product.

•	 The product is for outdoor use only.
•	 To minimize contamination of the substrate, 
avoid excessive watering. Excess water is col-
lected only to the upper edge of the sieve in-
serts (P3) placed in the legs, and above this lev-
el it is discharged with the legs to the outside.

•	 Lock the cover (P6) with safety bolts (P5) to 
prevent it from being blown away by the wind. 
Before removing the lid, make sure that the 
safety bolts are in the open position, otherwise 
it may damage the product.

•	 Two integrated sliders in the lid (P6) are used 
to properly regulate the air exchange. Failure 
to properly ventilate can have a negative im-
pact on the crop.

Intended use
The raised planter box with lid is intended solely 
for the cultivation of plants and is for private use 
only.

Contents of the package
P1	raised planter............................................ x1
P2 	bars........................................................... x2
P3 	sieve inserts ............................................. x4
P4 	caps ......................................................... x2
P5	security bolts ............................................ x2
P6	cover with two integrated air vents........... x1
		  operating instructions .............................. x1

Check-ups / maintenance and care
•	 Regularly check the stability and positioning 
of the raised planter box with lid. It must be 
ensured that the container is placed on a hard, 
even and non-sloped ground.

•	 Regularly clean the safety bolts and open-
ings on the container frame in which they are 
placed from any possible dirt. To ensure cor-
rect operation of the moving parts, also clean 
the aeration gate valves and their guides locat-
ed at the lid.

•	 In order to avoid potential deformation, the 
correct fit of both crossbars must be checked 
regularly.

•	 It is necessary to check the soil filling level on 
a regular basis.

•	 Do not use sharp objects for cleaning as they 
may damage the surface of the product. It is 
recommended to clean with a damp, soft cloth 
and a mild soap solution.

Technical data
Dimensions (L x W x H): 
approx. 79.5 x 39 x 88 cm
Weight: approx. 3.1kg
Planting volume: max. 70 L
Loading capacity: max. 61.9 kg

Mounting
The raised planter box with lid should be as-
sembled according to the assembly steps A - D 
shown in the drawing.

Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Utilization
The product is made of environmentally friendly 
material that can be recycled. Information on the 
disposal of the used product can be obtained 
from the local recycling points in your place of 
residence.

DE  AT  BE  CH   Hochbeet mit Haube
Einleitung 

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ih-
res neuen Hochbeetes, denn Sie haben 
sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt 
entschieden. Die Montageanleitung ist 
Bestandteil dieses Produkts. Bewahren 

Sie die Anleitung deshalb gut auf und geben Sie 
diese auch an eventuelle Nachbesitzer weiter.

WICHTIG: FÜR DIE 
SPÄTERE BEZUGNAHME 
AUFBEWAHREN 
SORGFÄLTIG LESEN!
Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Si-
cherheitshinweise. Für Schäden in 
Folge von Nichtbeachtung haftet der 
Hersteller nicht. Bitte halten Sie für alle 

Anfragen den Kassenzettel und die Artikelnum-
mer als Nachweis für den Kaufbereit.

•	 Bei diesem Produkt handelt es sich um ein 
Hochbeet zur Anzucht von Pflanzen und nicht 
um einen Sandkasten für Kinder.

•	 Das Hochbeet darf nicht als Sitz- oder 
Steighilfe oder als Ablage für schwere 
Gegenstände verwendet werden.

•	 Zwecks der Gewährleistung der gu-
ten Stabilität, sollte das Produkt 
gleichmäßi mit Gartenerde bis etwa 
3 cm unter der Oberkante des Behäl-
ters gefüllt werden.

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, das befüllte 
Hochbeet zu verschieben, da sonst 
die Gefahr von Verletzungen und /
oder Schäden am  Produkt besteht.

•	 Stellen Sie das Hochbeet auf einer be-
festigten, ebenen und nicht geneigten 
Fläche auf, um es vor Umkippen und/
oder Beschädigung zu schützen.

•	 Halten Sie Kleinteile von Kleinkin-
dern im Alter von bis zu 3 Jahren 
fern, da sonst Verschluckungs- und 
Erstickungsgefahr droht. Lassen Sie 
Kleinkinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt mit 
dem Hochbeet. 

•	 Verwenden Sie das Hochbeet nicht, wenn 
ein oder mehrere Standbeine oder der 
Pflanzcontainer beschädigt sind.

•	 Der Behälter kann mit einer Nennlast von 61,9 
kg und mit Pflanzen bis zu einer Wuchshöhe 
von 30 cm ohne Hochbeethaube oder 20 cm 
mit Hochbeethaube befüllt werden. Ein Über-
schreiten dieser Belastung kann zu Schäden 
am Produkt führen.

•	 Nur für den Außenbereich geeignet.
•	 Um eine Verunreinigung des Untergrundes zu 
mini-mieren, achten Sie darauf, nicht übermä-
ßig zu gießen. Überschüssiges Wasser wird 
nur bis zur Oberkante der in den Beinen inte-
grierten Siebeinsätze (P3) angestaut und dar-
über hinaus durch die Öffnungen in den Über-
läufen nach außen abgeführt.

•	 Bei Verwendung mit Hochbeethaube (P6) 
verriegeln Sie diese mit den Windsicherungs-
riegeln (P5) um zu verhindern, dass sie vom 
Wind fortgeweht wird. Vergewissern Sie sich 
vor dem Abnehmen der Hochbeethaube, dass 
sich die Sicherheitsverriegelungen in der ge-
öffneten Position befinden, andernfalls kann es 
zu Schäden am Produkt kommen.

•	 Zwei integrierte Schieber in der Hochbeethau-
be (P6) dienen dazu, den Luftaustausch richtig 
zu regulieren. Eine unzureichende Belüftung 
kann sich negativ auf das Erntegut auswirken.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Hochbeet ist nur zum Einsatz im privaten 
Bereich, nicht jedoch für den gewerblichen Ge-
brauch bestimmt.

Lieferumfang
P1	Hochbeet ................................................. x1
P2 	Querstreben.............................................. x2
P3 	Siebeinsätze ............................................. x4
P4 	Abdeckkappen ......................................... x2
P5	Windsicherungsriegel ............................... x2
P6	Deckel mit 2 integrierten Belüftungsschiebern. x1
		  Bedienungsanleitung ............................... x1

Überprüfung / Wartung und Pflege:
•	 Überprüfen Sie in regelmäßigen Abständen die 
Standfestigkeit und Ausrichtung des Hoch-
beetes auf dem Untergrund. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das Hochbeet auf einer befestigten, ebe-
nen und nicht geneigten Fläche steht.

•	Befreien Sie die Windsicherungsriegel und 
deren Aufnahmeöffnungen am Rahmen des 
Hochbeetes sowie die Belüftungsschieber 
und deren Führungen an der Abdeckhaube in 
regelmäßigen Abständen von etwaigen Ver-
schmutzungen, damit die Funktionsweise der 
beweglichen Teile gewährleistet bleibt.

•	 Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, dass die beiden 
Querstreben korrekt eingesetzt sind, um mög-
lichen Deformationen entgegenzuwirken.

•	 Kontrollieren Sie in regelmäßigen Abständen 
den Füllstand der Blumenerde.

•	 Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung keine scharfen 
Reinigungsmittel, weil dadurch die Oberfläche 
und damit der Artikel beschädigt werden kann. 
Benutzen Sie zur Reinigung ein feuchtes, wei-
ches Tuch und eine milde Seifenlauge.

Technische Daten
Maße (L x B x H):	ca. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Gewicht: ca. 3.1 kg, Pflanzvolumen: max. 70 l
Nennlast: max. 61,9 kg

Montage
Montieren Sie das Hochbeet gemäß den abge-
bildeten Montageschritten A – D.

Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47,
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Entsorgung
Das Hochbeet besteht aus umweltfreundlichem 
Material, das Sie über die örtlichen Recycling-
stellen entsorgen können. Möglichkeiten zur Ent-
sorgung des ausgedienten Hochbeets erfahren 
Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

Introduction 
Félicitations pour votre achat d‘un nou-
veau conteneur de culture avec couvercle, 
un véritable produit de haute qualité. Le 
manuel de montage fait partie intégrante 

du produit, il doit donc être soigneusement conservé 
et transmis aux propriétaires suivants.

AVERTISSEMENT: MERCI 
DE LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT 
CETTE NOTICE ET DE LA 
CONSERVER EN LIEU 
SÛR POUR TOUTE RÉFÉ-
RENCE ULTÉRIEURE!
Consignes de sécurité

Veuillez respecter les consignes de sé-
curité suivantes. Le fabricant n‘est pas 
responsable des dommages causés par 
le non-respect des instructions mention-

nées dans ce manuel particulier. Si vous avez des 
questions, veuillez toujours vous référer au numéro 
d‘article sur le reçu d‘achat
•	 Ce produit, un contenant de culture avec cou-
vercle, est destiné uniquement à la culture de 
plantes. Une mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner 
des dommages permanents du produit.

•	 Ne vous asseyez pas sur le conteneur, 
ne l‘utilisez pas comme échelle et ne 
placez pas d‘objets lourds dessus.

•	 Pour garantir une bonne stabilité, l’article 
doit être rempli uniformément de terre de 
jardin à un niveau d’environ 3 cm au-des-
sous du bord supérieur du bac.

•	 Ne déplacez pas le récipient rempli, car 
il existe alors un risque de blessure et/ou 
d‘endommagement du produit.

•	 Placer le récipient sur une surface dur-
cie, plane et non inclinée pour le proté-
ger des chutes et/ou des dommages.

•	 Conservez les petites pièces hors de 
portée des enfants de moins de trois 
ans, car il existe un risque d‘ingestion et 
d‘étouffement. Ne laissez pas les jeunes 
enfants sans surveillance à proximité immédiate 
du conteneur. Il ne doit pas être utilisé comme 
bac à sable pour les enfants.

•	 N‘utilisez pas le produit si l‘une de ses pattes est 
endommagée ou si le bac à plantes est endom-
magé.

•	 Le conteneur peut être rempli avec une charge 
nominale totale de 61,9 kg et des plantes mesu-
rant jusqu‘à 30 cm - sans utiliser de couvercle ou 
mesurant 20 cm avec un couvercle. Le dépas-
sement de la charge mentionnée ci-dessus peut 
endommager le produit.

•	 Le produit est destiné à un usage extérieur uni-
quement.

•	 Pour minimiser la contamination du substrat, 
éviter les arrosages excessifs. L‘excès d‘eau est 
collecté uniquement jusqu‘au bord supérieur des 
inserts de tamis (P3) placés dans les pieds, et 
au-dessus de ce niveau, il est évacué avec les 
pieds vers l‘extérieur.

•	 Verrouillez le couvercle (P6) avec des boulons 
de sécurité (P5) pour éviter qu‘il ne soit emporté 
par le vent. Avant de retirer le couvercle, assu-
rez-vous que les boulons de sécurité sont en po-
sition ouverte, sinon cela pourrait endommager 
le produit.

•	 Deux curseurs intégrés dans le couvercle (P6) 
permettent de réguler correctement l‘échange 
d‘air. Une mauvaise ventilation peut avoir un im-
pact négatif sur la culture.

Utilisation prévue
Le bac de culture avec couvercle est destiné uni-
quement à la culture de plantes et est réservé à un 
usage privé.
Contenu de l‘emballage
P1	table de culture......................................... x1
P2 	barres transversales.................................. x2
P3 	 inserts perforés  ....................................... x4
P4 	plaques .................................................... x2
P5	verrous de sécurité................................... x2
P6	couvercle avec deux trappes d’aération 
	 intégrées .................................................. x1

	 	 notice d’assemblage ................................ x1

Contrôles/entretien et soins
•	 Vérifiez régulièrement la stabilité et le positionne-
ment du bac de culture avec le couvercle. Il faut 
s’assurer que le conteneur est placé sur un sol 
dur, plat et non incliné.

•	 Nettoyez régulièrement les boulons de sécurité 
et les ouvertures sur le cadre du conteneur dans 
lequel ils sont placés de toute saleté possible. 
Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement des pièces 
mobiles, nettoyer également les vannes d’aé-
ration et leurs guides situés au niveau du cou-
vercle.

•	 Afin d’éviter toute déformation potentielle, le bon 
ajustement des deux traverses doit être vérifié 
régulièrement.

•	 Il est nécessaire de contrôler régulièrement le ni-
veau de remplissage du sol.

•	 N’utilisez pas d’objets pointus pour le nettoyage 
car ils pourraient endommager la surface du pro-
duit. Il est recommandé de nettoyer avec un chif-
fon doux et humide et une solution savonneuse 
douce.

Données techniques
Dimensions (L x l x h): 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Poids: env. 3,1 kg, Capacité: max. 70 l
Charge nominale: max. 61,9 kg
Montage
Le récipient de culture avec un couvercle doit être 
assemblé selon les étapes de montage A - D indi-
quées sur le dessin.
Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Utilisation
L’emballage se compose de matières recyclables, 
qui peuvent être mises au rebut dans les déchette-
ries locales. Renseignez-vous auprès de votre mai-
rie ou de l’administration municipale concernant 
les possibilités de mise au rebut d‘un conteneur 
universel usagé. Indépendamment de la garantie 
commerciale souscrite,le vendeur reste tenu des 
défauts de conformité du bien et des vices rédhi-
bitoires dans les conditions prévues aux articles 
L211-4 et suivants du Code de la consommation et 
aux articles 1641 et suivants du Code Civil.

FR  BE  CH   Table de culture avec couvercle
Увод 

Поздравления за закупуването на нов 
контейнер с капак, висококачествен 
продукт. Ръководството за сглобя-
ване е неразделна част от продукта, 

затова трябва да се съхранява внимателно и да 
се предава на следните собственици.

ВАЖНО, ЗАПАЗЕТЕ 
ЗА ПО НАТАТЪШНИ 
СПРАВКИ: ПРОЧЕТЕ-
ТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО!
Указания за безопасност

Спазвайте следните предупреждения 
за безопасност. Производителят не 
носи отговорност за щети, причинени 
от неспазване на инструкциите в ръ-

ководството. Ако имате въпроси, винаги се об-
ръщайте към номера на артикула на разписката
•	 Този продукт, контейнер за отглеждане с ка-
пак, е предназначен само за отглеждане на 
растения. Неправилната употреба може да 
причини трайни повреди на продукта.

•	 Не сядайте върху контейнера, из-
ползвайте го като стълба и не поста-
вяйте тежки предмети върху него.

•	 За да осигурите правилната стабил-
ност на продукта, напълнете го рав-
номерно с градинска почва до ниво 
на няколко сантиметра под горния 
ръб на контейнера.

•	 Не премествайте напълнения кон-
тейнер, тъй като съществува риск 
от нараняване и / или повреда на 
продукта.

•	 Поставете контейнера върху зака-
лена, права повърхност без наклон, 
за да го предпазите от падане и / 
или повреда.

•	 Дръжте малки части на място, не-
достъпно за деца под тригодишна 
възраст, тъй като съществува риск 
от поглъщане и задушаване. Не ос-
тавяйте малки деца без надзор в 
непосредствена близост до контей-
нера. Не трябва да се използва като 
пясъчник за деца.

•	 Не използвайте продукта, ако краката или 
контейнерът на растението са повредени.

•	 Контейнерът може да се напълни с общо но-
минално натоварване от 61,9 кг и растения 
до 30 см - без да се използва капак или да се 
измерват 20 см с капака. Превишаването на 
горния товар може да повреди продукта.

•	 Продуктът е предназначен само за външна 
употреба.

•	 За да намалите замърсяването на субстрата, 
избягвайте прекомерното поливане. Излиш-
ната вода се събира само до горния ръб на 
ситовите вложки (P3), поставени в краката, и 
над това ниво се източва навън с краката.

•	 Заключете капака (P6) с предпазните винто-
ве (P5), за да предотвратите издухването му 
от вятъра. Преди да свалите капака, уверете 
се, че предпазните винтове са в отворено по-
ложение, в противен случай можете да по-
вредите продукта.

•	 Два вградени плъзгача в капака (P6) се из-
ползват за правилен контрол на обмена на 
въздух. Неправилната вентилация може да 
повлияе неблагоприятно на добивите.

Употреба по предназначение
Контейнерът за отглеждане с капак е предназ-
начен изключително за отглеждане на расте-
ния и е само за лична употреба.
Съдържание на пакета
P1	контейнер за отглеждане ...................... x1
P2 	на напречната греда .............................. x2
P3 	сито вложки ............................................ x4
P4 	крайни капачки ....................................... x2
P5	Защитни болтове .................................... x2
P6	капак с два интегрирани плъзгача за 
	 аериране.................................................. x1

		  ръководство за употреба ...................... x1
Проверка / поддръжка и грижи
•	 Редовно проверявайте стабилността и по-
ложението на растящия контейнер с капак. 
Трябва да се гарантира, че контейнерът е по-
ставен върху твърда, равна и без наклон по-
върхност.

•	 Редовно почиствайте предпазните винтове 
и отворите на рамката на контейнера, в кой-
то са монтирани, от всякакви замърсявания. 
Почистете също вентилационните плъзгачи 
и техните водачи на капака, за да сте сигурни, 
че движещите се части работят правилно.

•	 За да се предотврати потенциална деформа-
ция, трябва редовно да се проверява правил-
ното прилягане на двете пръти.

•	 Нивото на почвата трябва да се проверява ре-
довно.

•	 Не използвайте остри предмети за почиства-
не, тъй като те могат да повредят повърхност-
та на продукта. Препоръчва се почистване с 
влажна, мека кърпа и мек сапунен разтвор.

Технически данни
Pазмери (Д х Ш х В): oк. 79,5 x 39 x 88 см
Teглo: oк. 3,1 кг, Oбeм за заcaждaнe: макс. 70 л
Hоминално натоварване:	макс. 61,9 кг
Монтаж
Съдът за култура с капак трябва да бъде сгло-
бен в съответствие със стъпките за сглобява-
не A - D, показани на чертежа.
Сервиз
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com

Йелениа Пласт Сп. ц о.o., Спoлджиелцa 47
58-500 Йелениа Гора , Полша
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Отстраняване като отпадък
Опаковката е изработена от екологичен матери-
ал, които можете да предадете в местните пун-
ктове за рециклиране. Относно възможностите 
за отстраняване на непотребната универсална 
кутия като отпадък се информирайте от Вашата 
общинска или градска управа.

GB  IE  NI  CY  MT  Raised Planter With Cover
Assembly and safety advice 

DE  AT  BE  CH   Hochbeet mit Haube
montage- und Sicherheitshinweise

FR  BE  CH  Table de culture avec couvercle
Instructions de montage et consignes de sécurité

BG 	 Пoвдигнaтa лexa c кaпaк
Инструкции за монтаж и безопасност

CZ 	 Vyvýšený záhon s krytem
Pokyny k montáži a bezpecnostní pokyny

DK 	Højbed med overdækning
Montage- og sikkerhedsanvisninger

EE 	 Kattega kõrgpeenrakast
Paigaldus- ja ohutusjuhised

ES 	 Arriate elevado con cubierta
Instrucciones de montaje y de advertencias de seguridad

FI 	 Korkea, kannellinen kasvilava
Asennus- ja turvallisuusohjeet

GR  CY  Παρτέρι φύτευσης με καπάκι
Οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης και ασφάλειας

HR 	 Visoka gredica s poklopcem
napomene za montažu i sigurnosne napomene

HU 	 Emelt kerti ágyás fedéllel
Használati- és biztonsági utasítások

IT  CH  MT  Fioriera rialzata con copertura
Istruzioni di sicurezza e montaggio

LT 	 Pakelta lysvė su gaubtu
Montavimo ir saugos instrukcijos

LV 	 Augsta dēstu lecekts uz kājiņām ar 
pārsegumu
Uzstādīšanas un drošības instrukcijas

NL  BE  Verhoogd perk met afdekkap
Installatie- en veiligheidsinstructies

PL 	 Pojemnik do upraw z pokrywą
Wskazówki dotyczące montażu oraz bezpieczeństwa

PT 	 Canteiro alto com tampa
Indicações de montagem e segurança

RO 	 Răsadniță înaltă, cu capac
Instrucţiuni de montare şi de siguranţă

RS 	 Visoka leja sa poklopcem
Upute za montažu i bezbednost

SE 	 Upphöjd odlingslåda med lock
Monterings- och säkerhetsanvisningar

SI 	 Visoka greda s pokrovom
Navodila za namestitev in varnost

SK  Vyvýšený záhon s vekom
Pokyny k inštalácii a bezpečnosti

Raised Planter 
With Cover
Hochbeet mit 
Haube
Table de culture 
avec couvercle
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GB	 sieve inserts
DE	 Siebeinsätze
FR	 inserts perforés
BG	 сито вложки
CZ	 vložky sítové
DK	 siindlæg
EE	 soelkorvi
ES	 inserciones de tamiz 
FI	 Siivilää
GR	 ένθετα φίλτρου
HR	 umetci za sito
HU	 szurobetétek
IT	 inserti a vaglio
LT	 tinkliniai įdėklai
LV	 sieta ieliktņi
NL 	 zeefinzetstukken

PL	 wkładki sitowe
PT	 elementos de peneira
RO	 inserții de sită
RS	 umetci za sito
SE	 silinlägg
SI	 sitovni vložki
SK	 sitové vložky

GB	 bars
DE	 Querstreben
FR	 barres transversales
BG	 на напречната греда
CZ	 prícky
DK	 tværstænger
EE	 risttala
ES	 transversales
FI	 Ristijäykistettä
GR	 εγκάρσιες ράβδοι
HR	 prečke
HU	 keresztlécek
IT	 traversini
LT	 skersiniai

LV	 šķērsstieņi
NL	 dwarslatjes
PL	 poprzeczki
PT	 barras transversais 
RO	 bare transversale
RS	 prečke
SE	 tvärelement
SI	 prečke
SK	 priecky

GB	 cover with two integrated air vents
DE	 Deckel mit 2 integrierten Belüftungsschiebern
FR	 couvercle avec deux trappes d’aération intégrées
BG	 капак с два интегрирани плъзгача за аериране
CZ	 víko se dvema integrovanými posuvnými závery pro 

provzdušnení
DK	 overdækning med to integrerede friskluftsventiler
EE	 kaas kahe integreeritud õhuklapiga
ES	 cubierta con dos compuertas de aireación incorporadas
FI	 Kansi, jossa 2 integroitua tuuletusliukulevyä
GR	 καπάκι με δύο ενσωματωμένες βαλβίδες αερισμού
HR	 poklopac s dva integrirana klizača za prozračivanje
HU	 Fedél két integrált, levegozteto tolózárral 
IT	 copertura con due cerniere integrate per aerazione
LT	 dangtis su dviem integruotais vožtuvais 	 vėdinimui
LV	 vāks ar diviem integrētiem ventilācijas aizvariem
NL	 afdekkap met twee geïntegreerde luchtroosters
PL	 pokrywa z dwoma zintegrowanymi zasuwami do 

napowietrzania
PT	 cobertura com duas válvulas integradas para aeração
RO	 capac cu două glisoare de aerare integrate
RS	 poklopac sa dva integrisana klizača za aeraciju
SE	 lock med två integrerade luftningsventiler
SI	 pokrov z dvema integriranima zapahoma za prezracevanje
SK	 veko s 2 integrovanými klapkami na vetranie

GB	 raised planter 
DE	 Hochbeet
FR	 table de culture
BG	 контейнер за 

отглеждане
CZ	 vyvýšený záhon
DK	 højbed
EE	 taimekasvatusmahuti
ES	 arriate elevado 
FI	 Korkea
GR	 δοχείο καλλιέργειας
HR	 kontejner za uzgoj
HU	 emelt kerti 

IT	 fioriera rialzata
LT	 pakelta lysve
LV	 audzēšanas kaste
NL	 verhoogd perk
PL	 pojemnik do upraw
PT	 canteiro alto
RO	 recipient pentru 

cultivare
RS	 kontejner za uzgoj 
SE	 upphöjd odlingslåda
SI	 visoka greda
SK	 vyvýšený záhon
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Εισαγωγή 
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά ενός νέου 
δοχείου καλλιέργειας με καπάκι, ένα 
πραγματικό προϊόν υψηλής ποιότητας. 
Το εγχειρίδιο συναρμολόγησης είναι 
αναπόσπαστο μέρος του προϊόντος, 
επομένως πρέπει να φυλάσσεται προ-
σεκτικά και να μεταβιβάζεται στους 
επόμενους ιδιοκτήτες.

Σημαντικο, φυλαξ-
τε για μελλοντικη 
αναφορα: διαβα-
στε προσεκτικα!
Υποδείξεις ασφάλειας

Τηρείτε τις ακόλουθες υποδείξεις 
ασφαλείας. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν είναι 
υπεύθυνος για τυχόν ζημιά που προκα-
λείται από την μη τήρηση των οδηγιών 
που αναφέρονται στο συγκεκριμένο εγ-
χειρίδιο. Εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε ερω-
τήσεις, ανατρέξτε πάντα στον αριθμό 
του άρθρου στην απόδειξη αγοράς.

•	 Αυτό το προϊόν, ένα δοχείο καλλιέρ-
γειας με καπάκι, προορίζεται μόνο 
για καλλιέργεια φυτών. Η κακή χρήση 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε μόνιμη βλάβη 
του προϊόντος.

•	Μην κάθεστε στο δοχείο, μην το χρη-
σιμοποιείτε ως σκάλα και μην τοπο-
θετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα πάνω του.

•	 Για να εξασφαλίσετε τη σωστή στα-
θερότητα του αντικειμένου, γεμίστε 
το ομοιόμορφα με χώμα κήπου σε 
επίπεδο λίγων εκατοστών κάτω από 
το επάνω άκρο του δοχείου.

•	Μην μετακινείτε το γεμάτο δοχείο, 
γιατί τότε υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυμα-
τισμού ή/και βλάβης του προϊόντος.

•	 Τοποθετήστε το δοχείο σε σκληρυμέ-
νη, ομοιόμορφη και μη επικλινή επι-
φάνεια για να το προστατεύσετε από 
πτώση ή/και ζημιά.

•	 Κρατήστε μικρά μέρη μακριά από 
παιδιά κάτω των τριών ετών, για-
τί υπάρχει κίνδυνος κατάποσης και 
ασφυξίας. Μην αφήνετε μικρά παιδιά 
χωρίς επίβλεψη κοντά στο δοχείο. 
Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ως 
κουτί άμμου για παιδιά.

•	Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν κάποια πό-
δια του είναι κατεστραμμένα ή το δοχείο του 
φυτού έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

• 	Το δοχείο μπορεί να γεμίσει με συνολικό ονομα-
στικό φορτίο 61,9 kg και φυτά με μέγεθος έως 
30 cm - χωρίς χρήση καπακιού ή μέτρησης 20 
cm με καπάκι. Η υπέρβαση του παραπάνω φορ-
τίου μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στο προϊόν.

• 	Το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για εξωτερική 
χρήση.

• 	Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη μόλυνση του υπο-
στρώματος, αποφύγετε το υπερβολικό πότι-
σμα. Η περίσσεια νερού συλλέγεται μόνο στο 
άνω άκρο των ενθεμάτων κόσκινου (P3) που 
τοποθετούνται στα πόδια και πάνω από αυτό το 
επίπεδο εκκενώνεται με τα πόδια προς τα έξω.

• 	Κλειδώστε το κάλυμμα (P6) με μπουλόνια 
ασφαλείας (P5) για να αποτρέψετε την έκρηξή 
του από τον άνεμο. Πριν αφαιρέσετε το κα-
πάκι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα μπουλόνια ασφαλείας 
είναι στην ανοιχτή θέση, διαφορετικά μπορεί 
να προκληθεί ζημιά στο προϊόν.

•	 Δύο ενσωματωμένα ρυθμιστικά στο καπάκι 
(P6) χρησιμοποιούνται για τη σωστή ρύθμιση 
της ανταλλαγής αέρα. Η αδυναμία σωστού 
αερισμού μπορεί να έχει αρνητικό αντίκτυπο 
στην καλλιέργεια.

•	Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τα κοπτικά κοντά στον 
κάδο, να είστε ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικοί και να 
καλύπτετε τα πόδια του αντικειμένου για να 
αποφύγετε ζημιές.

Αρμόζουσα χρήση
Το δοχείο καλλιέργειας με καπάκι προορίζεται 
αποκλειστικά για καλλιέργεια φυτών και προορί-
ζεται μόνο για ιδιωτική χρήση.

GB / IE /  
NI / MT

This symbol reminds you to dispose of the packaging in a bin 
after use, without littering

Recyclable  
material: paper

FSC™ MIX - This product is made of FSC-certified and 
other controlled material

DE / AT / 
BE / CH

Dieses Symbol erinnert daran, die Verpackung nach dem 
Gebrauch in den Mülleimer zu werfen, ohne die Umwelt zu 
verschmutzen

Recyclebaar 
materiaal: papier

FSC™ MIX - Dieses Produkt wird aus FSC-zertifiziertem 
und anderen kontrollierten Material hergestellt

FR / BE / 
CH

Ce symbole rappelle de jeter l’emballage à la poubelle après 
usage, sans polluer l’environnement

Matière recyclable:  
papier

FSC™ MIX - Ce produit particulier est fabriqué à 
partir de matériaux certifiés FSC et autres matériaux 
contrôlés

BG Този символ напомня да изхвърлите опаковката на 
използвания продукт в кошче, за да не замърсявате 
околната среда

Рециклируем 
материал: хартия

FSC™ MIX - Този конкретен продукт е направен от 
FSC-сертифициран и друг контролиран материал

CZ Tento symbol připomíná, že obal po spotřebovaném výrobku 
máte vyhodit do koše, abyste neznečišťovali okolí

Recyklovatelný 
materiál: papír

FSC™ MIX - Produkt je vyroben z FSC-certifikovaného 
a jiného kontrolovaného materiálu

DK Dette symbol minder dig om at smide emballagen i 
skraldespanden efter brug uden at forurene miljøet

Genanvendeligt 
materiale: papir

FSC™ MIX - Produkt er lavet af FSC-certificeret og 
andet kontrolleret materiale

EE See sümbol tuletab meelde, et pärast kasutamist tuleb 
pakend visata prügikasti, ilma keskkonda reostamata

Taaskasutatav 
materjal: paber

FSC™ MIX - Toode on valmistatud FSC-sertifikaadiga 
ja muust kontrollitud materjalist

ES Este símbolo recuerda tirar el embalaje a la papelera después 
de su uso, sin ensuciar el entorno

Material reciclable: 
papel

FSC™ MIX - Este producto está hecho de material 
certificado FSC y otro material controlado

FI Tämä symboli muistuttaa, että pakkaus on käytön jälkeen 
laitettava roskakoriin ympäristöä roskaamatta

Kierrätettävä 
materiaali: paperi

FSC™ MIX - Tuote on valmistettu FSC-sertifioidusta ja 
muusta valvotusta materiaalista

GR / CY Αυτό το σύμβολο υπενθυμίζει να πετάτε τη συσκευασία 
του χρησιμοποιημένου προϊόντος στον κάδο, ώστε να μην 
ρυπαίνετε το περιβάλλον

Ανακυκλώσιμο  
υλικό: χαρτί

FSC™ MIX - Το συγκεκριμένο προϊόν είναι 
κατασκευασμένο από πιστοποιημένο FSC και άλλο 
ελεγχόμενο υλικό

HR Ovaj simbol podsjeća da ambalažu iskorištenog proizvoda 
bacite u koš kako ne biste zagađivali okoliš

Materijal koji se 
može reciklirati: 
papir

FSC™ MIX - Ovaj proizvod izrađen je od FSC 
certificiranog i drugog posebno kontroliranog materijala

HU Ez a szimbólum emlékeztet arra, hogy a használt termék 
csomagolását a szemetesbe dobja, hogy ne szennyezze a 
környezetet

Újrahasznosítható 
anyag: papír

FSC™ MIX - Ez a termék FSC-tanúsítvánnyal 
rendelkező és egyéb ellenőrzött anyagokból készült

IT / CH / 
MT

Questo simbolo ricorda di gettare l’imballaggio nel cestino 
dopo l’uso, senza inquinare l’ambiente

Materiale 
riciclabile: carta

FSC™ MIX - Questo particolare prodotto è realizzato 
con materiale certificato FSC e altro materiale 
controllato

LT Šis simbolis primena, kad panaudotą pakuotę reikia išmesti į 
šiukšliadėžę, neteršiant aplinkos

Perdirbta 
medžiaga: 
popierius

FSC™ MIX - Gaminys pagamintas iš FSC sertifikuotos 
ir kitos kontroliuojamos medžiagos

LV Šis simbols atgādina, ka pēc lietošanas iepakojums jāizmet 
atkritumu tvertnē, nebojājot vidi

Pārstādāms  
materiāls: papīrs��

FSC™ MIX - Produkts ir ražots no FSC sertificēta un 
cita kontrolēta materiāla

NL / BE Dit symbool herinnert u eraan om de verpakking na gebruik in 
de vuilnisbak te gooien, zonder het milieu te vervuilen

Recyclebaar 
materiaal: papier

FSC™ MIX - Het product is vervaardigd van FSC-
gecertificeerd en ander gecontroleerd materiaal

PL Ten symbol przypomina, aby opakowanie po zużytym 
produkcie wyrzucić do kosza tak, aby nie zaśmiecać 
otoczenia.

Materiał nadający 
się do recyklingu: 
papier

FSC™ MIX - Produkt wykonano z materiału 
posiadającego certyfikat FSC i innych kontrolowanych 
materiałów

PT Este símbolo lembra que deve deitar a embalagem no lixo 
após a utilização, sem poluir o ambiente

Material reciclável:  
papel

FSC™ MIX - Este produto é feito de material certificado 
pelo FSC e outros materiais controlados

RO Acest simbol vă reamintește să aruncați ambalajul produsului 
utilizat la coș, pentru a nu polua mediul înconjurător

Material reciclabil:  
hârtie

FSC™ MIX - Acest produs special este fabricat din 
materiale FSC certificate și alte materiale controlate

RS Ovaj simbol podseća da ambalažu iskorišćenog proizvoda 
bacite u kantu kako ne biste zagađivali okolinu

Materijal koji se 
može reciklirati: 
papir

FSC™ MIX - Ovaj proizvod je napravljen od FSC 
sertifikovanog i drugog kontrolisanog materijala

SE Denna symbol påminner dig om att slänga förpackningen 
i en papperskorg efter användning, utan att förorena miljön

Återvinningsbart 
material: papper

FSC™ MIX - Produkten är tillverkad av FSC-certifierat 
och annat kontrollerat material

SI Ta simbol vas opominja, da embalažo po uporabi izdelka 
odvržete v koš in ne onesnažujete okolja

Material za 
recikliranje: papir

FSC™ MIX - Ta izdelek je proizveden iz FSC-
certificiranega in drugega nadzorovanega materiala

SK Tento symbol pripomína, aby ste obal po spotrebovanom 
výrobku vyhodili do koša a neznečisťovali okolie

Recyklovateľný  
materiál: papier

FSC™ MIX - Výrobok je vyrobený z FSC 
certifikovaného a iného kontrolovaného materiálu

CZ   Vyvýšený záhon s krytem
Úvod 

Blahopřejeme vám k zakoupení nové 
kultivační nádoby s víkem, vysoce kva-
litního produktu. Návod k montáži je 
nedílnou součástí výrobku, proto by měl 
být pečlivě uschován a předán dalším 
majitelům.

POZOR: JE NUTNÉ 
SE DUKLADNE SE-
ZNÁMIT S NÁVODEM 
A PRECHOVÁVAT JEJ 
PRO ÚCELY EVENTU-
ÁLNÍHO, POZDEJŠÍHO 
PRECTENÍ!
Bezpečnostní poznámky

Dodržujte prosím následující bezpeč-
nostní pokyny. Výrobce neručí za ško-
dy způsobené nedodržením pokynů 
uvedených v příručce. Máte -li jakékoli 
dotazy, vždy se obraťte na číslo článku 
uvedené na dokladu o nákupu.

•	 Tento produkt, kultivační nádoba s 
víkem, je určen pouze pro pěstování 
rostlin. Nesprávné použití může vést k 
trvalému poškození výrobku.

•	 Nesedejte si na nádobu, používejte ji 
jako žebřík a nepokládejte na ni těžké 
předměty.

•	 Pro zajištění správné stability pro-
duktu je nutné jej vyplnit rovnoměrně 
zahradní zeminou do výšky cca 3 cm 
pod horní hranou produktu. 

•	 Nepřesouvejte naplněnou nádobu, 
protože pak hrozí nebezpečí zranění 
a / nebo poškození výrobku.

•	 Umístěte nádobu na tvrzený, rovný a 
nikoli šikmý povrch, aby byla chráně-
na před pádem a / nebo poškozením.

•	Malé části uchovávejte mimo dosah 
dětí mladších tří let, protože hrozí ne-
bezpečí spolknutí a udušení. Nene-
chávejte malé děti bez dozoru v bez-
prostřední blízkosti nádoby. Nesmí se 
používat jako pískoviště pro děti.

•	 Nepoužívejte přípravek, pokud jsou poškozené 
nohy nebo je poškozená nádoba na rostliny.

•	 Nádobu lze naplnit celkovým jmenovitým zatí-
žením 61,9 kg a rostliny měřící až 30 cm - bez 
použití víka nebo měření 20 cm s víkem. Pře-
kročení výše uvedeného zatížení může výro-
bek poškodit.

•	 Výrobek je určen pouze pro venkovní použití.
•	 Abyste minimalizovali kontaminaci podkladu, 
vyhněte se nadměrnému zalévání. Přebytečná 
voda se shromažďuje pouze k hornímu okra-
ji sítových vložek (P3) umístěných v nohách a 
nad touto úrovní je vypouštěna nohama ven.

•	 Kryt (P6) zajistěte bezpečnostními šrouby (P5), 
abyste zabránili jeho odfouknutí větrem. Před 
sejmutím krytu se ujistěte, že jsou bezpečnost-
ní šrouby v otevřené poloze, jinak může dojít k 
poškození výrobku.

•	 K integrované regulaci výměny vzduchu slouží 
dva integrované posuvníky v krytu (P6). Ne-
správné větrání může mít negativní dopad na 
plodinu.

Zamýšlené použití
Kultivační nádoba s víkem je určena výhradně pro 
pěstování rostlin a je určena pouze pro soukromé 
použití.

Obsah balení
P1	 vyvýšený záhon.......................................  x1
P2 	 prícky.......................................................  x2
P3 	 vložky sítové ...........................................  x4
P4 	 kryty .......................................................  x2
P5	 bezpečnostní zástrčky............................  x2
P6	 víko se dvěma integrovanými posuvnými 
	 závery pro provzdušnění.........................  x1

	 	 návod k použití .......................................  x1

Kontrola / údržba a péče
•	Pravidelně kontrolujte stabilitu a umístění 
kultivační nádoby víkem. Musí být zajištěno, 
aby byl kontejner umístěn na tvrdém, rov-
ném a bez svahu.

•	 Bezpečnostní šrouby a otvory na rámu kon-
tejneru, ve kterých jsou umístěny, pravidelně 
čistěte od případných nečistot. Aby byla za-
jištěna správná funkce pohyblivých částí, vy-
čistěte také aerační jezdce a jejich vedení na 
krytu.

•	 Aby se zabránilo potenciální deformaci, je 
nutné pravidelně kontrolovat správné uložení 
obou příčníků.

•	 Je nutné pravidelně kontrolovat úroveň zapl-
nění půdy.

• K čištění nepoužívejte ostré předměty, pro-
tože by mohly poškodit povrch výrobku. 
Doporučuje se čistit vlhkým, měkkým hadří-
kem a jemným mýdlovým roztokem.

Technická data
Rozměry (D x Š x V): cca 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Hmotnost: cca 3,1 kg
Objem: max. 70 l
Jmenovitá nosnost:	max. 61,9 kg

Instalace
Kultivační nádobu s víkem je třeba smontovat 
podle montážních kroků A - D uvedených na 
obrázku.

Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 494425_2504

Likvidace
Výrobek je vyroben z ekologického materiá-
lu, který lze recyklovat. Informace o likvidaci 
použitého výrobku lze získat z místních recyk-
lačních míst v místě vašeho bydliště.

DK  Højbed med overdækning
for at beskytte den mod at vælte og/
eller blive beskadiget.

•	 Opbevar små dele utilgængeligt for 
børn under tre år, da der er risiko for 
synkning og kvælning. Efterlad ikke 
små børn uden opsyn i beholderens 
umiddelbare nærhed. Det må ikke 
bruges som sandkasse til børn.

•	 Brug ikke produktet, hvis benene er beskadi-
get, eller plantebeholderen er beskadiget.

•	 Beholderen kan fyldes med en total nominel 
belastning på 61,9 kg og planter måler op til 
30 cm - uden brug af låg eller måling 20 cm 
med låg. Overskridelse af ovennævnte belast-
ning kan beskadige produktet.

•	 Produktet er kun til udendørs brug.
•	 Undgå overdreven vanding for at minimere 
forurening af underlaget. Overskydende vand 
opsamles kun til den øverste kant af sigteind-
satserne (P3) placeret i benene, og over dette 
niveau udledes det med benene til ydersiden.

•	 Lås dækslet (P6) med sikkerhedsbolte (P5) for 
at forhindre, at det blæser væk af vinden. In-
den låget tages af, skal du sørge for, at sikker-
hedsboltene er i åben position, ellers kan det 
beskadige produktet.

•	 To integrerede skydere i låget (P6) bruges til 
korrekt regulering af luftudskiftningen. Mang-
lende ventilation kan have en negativ indvirk-
ning på afgrøden.

Anvendelsesformål
Dyrkningsbeholderen med låg er udelukkende 
beregnet til dyrkning af planter og er kun til privat 
brug.

Indholdet i pakken
P1	højbed ...................................................... x1
P2 	tværstænger ............................................. x2
P3 	siindlæg .................................................... x4
P4 	kappen ..................................................... x2
P5	sikkerhedsrigler ........................................ x2
P6	overdækning med to integrerede 
	 friskluftsventiler......................................... x1

		  brugervejledning ...................................... x1

Kontrol / vedligeholdelse og pleje
•	 Kontroller regelmæssigt stabiliteten og place-
ringen af dyrkningsbeholderen med låget. Det 
skal sikres, at beholderen placeres på et hårdt, 
jævnt og ikke skrånende underlag.

•	 Rengør regelmæssigt sikkerhedsbolte og åbnin-
ger på beholderrammen, hvor de er placeret, for 
eventuelt snavs. For at sikre, at de bevægelige 
dele fungerer korrekt, skal du også rengøre ven-
tilationsportventilerne og deres guider ved låget.

•	 For at undgå potentiel deformation skal den 
korrekte pasform af begge tværstænger kon-
trolleres regelmæssigt.

•	 Det er nødvendigt at kontrollere jordfyldnings-
niveauet regelmæssigt.

•	 Brug ikke skarpe genstande til rengøring, da 
de kan beskadige produktets overflade. Det 
anbefales at rengøre med en fugtig, blød klud 
og en mild sæbeopløsning.

Teknisk data
Mål (L x B x H): ca. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Vægt: ca. 3.1 kg, Plantevolumen: maks. 70 liter
Nominel belastning:	maks. 61,9 kg

Montering
Dyrkningsbeholderen med låg skal samles 
i henhold til samlingstrinnene A - D vist på 
tegningen.

Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra,  
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 494425_2504

Bortskaffelse
Produktet er lavet af miljøvenligt materiale, der 
kan genbruges. Oplysninger om bortskaffelse af 
det brugte produkt kan fås fra de lokale gen-
brugsstationer på dit bopæl. 

Introduktion 
Tillykke med dit køb af en ny dyrk-
ningsbeholder med låg, et ægte 
produkt af høj kvalitet. Monterings-
manualen er en integreret del af pro-
duktet, derfor bør den omhyggeligt 
opbevares og videregives til efterføl-
gende ejere.

OBS.: BRUGERVEJ-
LEDNINGEN SKAL 
LÆSES NØJE IGEN-
NEM OG GEMMES 
TIL EVENTUEL FREM-
TIDIG REFERENCE!
Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Vær opmærksom på følgende sik-
kerhedsanvisninger. Producenten er 
ikke ansvarlig for skader forårsaget 
af manglende overholdelse af in-
struktionerne i denne særlige vejled-
ning. Hvis du har spørgsmål, bedes 
du altid henvise til artikelnummeret 
på købskvitteringen.

•	 Dette produkt, en dyrkningsbehol-
der med låg, er kun til dyrkning af 
planter. Misbrug kan føre til per-
manent skade på produktet.

•	 Sæt dig ikke på beholderen, brug 
den ikke som stige, og placer ikke 
tunge genstande på den.

•	 For at sikre artiklens stabilitet, skal 
den fyldes jævnt med havejord 
op til ca. 3 cm under beholderens 
øverste kant.

• Flyt ikke den fyldte beholder, da 
der er risiko for personskade og/
eller beskadigelse af produktet.

•	 Anbring beholderen på en hærdet, 
jævn og ikke skrånende overflade 

EE  Kattega kõrgpeenrakast
Sissejuhatus 

Õnnitleme uue kaanega kasvatusma-
huti, tõelise kvaliteetse toote, ostmisel. 
Paigaldusjuhend on toote lahutama-
tu osa, seetõttu tuleks seda hoolikalt 
hoida ja järgnevatele omanikele edasi 
anda.

TÄHELEPANU: TUT-
VUGE TÄHELEPANE-
LIKULT KASUTUSJU-
HENDIGA JA HOIDKE 
SEE ALLES HILISEMA 
VOIMALIKU KASUTA-
MISE EESMÄRGIL!
Ohutusjuhised

Palun järgige järgmisi ohutusnõudeid. 
Tootja ei vastuta kahjude eest, mis on 
põhjustatud käesolevas juhendis nime-
tatud juhiste eiramisest. Kui teil on kü-
simusi, vaadake alati ostutšekil olevat 
artiklinumbrit.

•	 See toode, kaanega kasvatusmahuti, 
on mõeldud ainult taimede kasvata-
miseks. Väärkasutus võib põhjustada 
toote püsivaid kahjustusi.

•	 Ärge istuge konteineri peal, ärge ka-
sutage seda redelina ega asetage 
sellele raskeid esemeid.

•	 Toote õige stabiilsuse tagamiseks tu-
leks see ühtlaselt täita aiamulla tase-
mega, umbes 3 cm anuma ülemisest 
servast allapoole.

•	 Ärge liigutage täidetud mahutit, sest 
siis on oht vigastada ja/või kahjusta-
da toodet.

•	 Asetage anum karastatud, tasasele 
ja mitte kaldpinnale, et kaitsta seda 

ümberkukkumise ja/või kahjustuste 
eest.

•	 Hoidke väikesed osad alla kolmeaas-
tastele lastele kättesaamatus kohas, 
sest on oht neelata ja lämbuda. Ärge 
jätke väikelapsi konteineri vahetusse 
lähedusse järelevalveta. Seda ei tohi 
kasutada laste liivakastina.

•	 Ärge kasutage toodet, kui selle jalad on kah-
justatud või taimekauss kahjustatud.

•	Mahuti saab täita nimikoormusega 61,9 kg ja 
taimi kuni 30 cm - ilma kaant kasutamata või 
20 cm kaanega. Eespool nimetatud koormuse 
ületamine võib toodet kahjustada.

•	 Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult väljas.
•	 Aluspinna saastumise minimeerimiseks vältige 
liigset kastmist. Liigne vesi kogutakse ainult 
jalgadesse paigutatud sõelaplaatide (P3) üle-
misse serva ja üle selle taseme juhitakse jalad 
väljapoole.

•	 Lukustage kate (P6) turvakruvidega (P5), et 
vältida tuule puhumist. Enne kaane eemal-
damist veenduge, et ohutuspoldid on avatud 
asendis, vastasel juhul võite toodet kahjusta-
da.

•	Õhuvahetuse nõuetekohaseks reguleerimi-
seks kasutatakse kaane integreeritud kahte 
liugurit (P6). Õige ventilatsiooni puudumine 
võib põllukultuuri negatiivselt mõjutada.

Mõeldud kasutamiseks
Kaanega viljelusmahuti on ette nähtud ainult tai-
mede kasvatamiseks ja ainult isiklikuks kasuta-
miseks.

Pakendi sisu
P1	taimekasvatusmahuti ............................... x1
P2 	risttala  ..................................................... x2
P3 	soelkorvi  .................................................. x4
P4 	katet  ........................................................ x2
P5	kinnitusriivi ............................................... x2
P6	kaas kahe integreeritud õhuklapiga ......... x1
	 	 kasutusjuhend .......................................... x1

Kontroll / hooldus ja hooldus
•	 Kontrollige regulaarselt kaanega kultiveerimis-
nõu stabiilsust ja asendit. Tuleb hoolitseda sel-
le eest, et konteiner asetataks kõvale, tasasele 
ja mitte kaldpinnale.

•	 Puhastage regulaarselt mahuti raami kaitsek-
ruvid ja avad võimaliku mustuse eest. Liikuva-
te osade korrektse töö tagamiseks puhastage 
ka õhutusventiilid ja nende juhikud kaane juu-
res.

•	 Võimaliku deformatsiooni vältimiseks tuleb 
regulaarselt kontrollida mõlema risttala õiget 
sobivust.

•	 Pinnase täituvust on vaja regulaarselt kontrolli-
da.

•	 Ärge kasutage puhastamiseks teravaid ese-
meid, kuna need võivad toote pinda kahjus-
tada. Soovitatav on puhastada niiske, pehme 
lapiga ja pehme seebilahusega.

Tehnilised andmed
Mõõtmed (p x l x k): u 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Kaal: u 3,1 kg
Taimede istutusmaht:	max 70 l
Nimikoormus: max 61,9 kg

Paigaldamine
Kaanega viljelusmahuti tuleb kokku panna 
vastavalt joonisel näidatud kokkupanemisetap-
pidele A - D.

Teenindus
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 494425_2504

Kõrvaldamine
Toode on valmistatud keskkonnasõbralikust ma-
terjalist, mida saab taaskasutada. Teavet kasuta-
tud toote utiliseerimise kohta saate oma elukoha 
kohalikest taaskasutuspunktidest.

ES  Arriate elevado con cubierta
Introducción 

Felicitaciones por su compra de un 
nuevo recipiente de cultivo con tapa, 
un producto de verdadera alta calidad. 
El manual de montaje es una parte in-
tegral del producto, por lo tanto, debe 
guardarse cuidadosamente y entregar-
se a los propietarios posteriores.

ATENCIÓN: ¡LEA ESTE 
MANUAL CUIDADOSA-
MENTE Y GUÁRDELO 
PARA FUTURAS CON-
SULTAS!
Las instrucciones de seguridad

Observe las siguientes notas de segu-
ridad. El fabricante no es responsable 
de ningún daño causado por no seguir 
las instrucciones mencionadas en este 
manual en particular. Si tiene alguna 
pregunta, consulte siempre el número 
de artículo en el recibo de compra

•	 Este producto, un recipiente de cul-
tivo con tapa, es solo para plantas 
en crecimiento. El mal uso puede 
provocar daños permanentes en el 
producto.

•	 No se siente sobre el contenedor, no 
lo use como escalera y no coloque 
objetos pesados sobre él.

•	 Para garantizar una buena estabili-
dad, rellene el producto uniforme-
mente con tierra de jardín hasta unos 
3 cm por debajo del borde superior 
del contenedor.

•	 No mueva el recipiente lleno, porque 
entonces existe riesgo de lesiones 
y/o daño del producto.

•	 Coloque el contenedor sobre una 
superficie endurecida, uniforme y sin 
pendiente para evitar que se caiga 

y/o se dañe.
•	 Mantenga las piezas pequeñas fuera 
del alcance de los niños menores de 
tres años, ya que existe riesgo de in-
gestión y asfixia. No deje a los niños 
pequeños sin supervisión en las in-
mediaciones del contenedor. No debe 
usarse como caja de arena para niños.

•	No utilice el producto si alguna de sus patas 
está dañada o si el contenedor de la planta 
está dañado.

•	 El contenedor se puede llenar con una carga 
nominal total de 61,9 kg y plantas que midan 
hasta 30 cm - sin usar tapa o que midan 20 
cm con tapa. Exceder la carga antes mencio-
nada puede dañar el producto.

•	 El producto es solo para uso en exteriores.
•	 Para minimizar la contaminación del sustrato, 
evite el riego excesivo. El exceso de agua se 
recoge solo en el borde superior de los inser-
tos de tamiz (P3) colocados en las patas, y 
por encima de este nivel se descarga con las 
patas al exterior.

•	 Bloquear la tapa (P6) con tornillos de seguri-
dad (P5) para evitar que el viento la lleve. Antes 
de quitar la tapa, asegúrese de que los pernos 
de seguridad estén en la posición abierta, de 
lo contrario podría dañar el producto.

•	 Se utilizan dos deslizadores integrados en la 
tapa (P6) para regular adecuadamente el inter-
cambio de aire. La falta de ventilación adecuada 
puede tener un impacto negativo en el cultivo.

Uso previsto
El recipiente de cultivo con tapa está destinado 
únicamente al cultivo de plantas y es solo para 
uso privado.
Contenido del paquete
P1	arriate elevado ......................................... x1
P2 	transversales ............................................ x2
P3 	 inserciones de tamiz ................................ x4
P4 	tapas ........................................................ x2
P5	pestillos de seguridad............................... x2
P6	cubierta con dos compuertas de aireación 

	 incorporadas ............................................ x1
		  manual de instrucciones .......................... x1

	 Revisiones / mantenimiento
	 y cuidados
•	 Compruebe periódicamente la estabilidad y 
la posición del recipiente de cultivo con tapa. 
Debe asegurarse que el contenedor se coloque 
sobre un terreno duro, llano y sin pendiente.

•	 Limpiar periódicamente los pernos de seguri-
dad y las aberturas del marco del contenedor 
en el que están colocados de la posible sucie-
dad. Para asegurar el correcto funcionamiento 
de las partes móviles, limpie también las vál-
vulas de compuerta de aireación y sus guías 
ubicadas en la tapa.

•	 Para evitar posibles deformaciones, se debe 
comprobar periódicamente el correcto ajuste 
de ambos travesaños.

•	 Es necesario verificar el nivel de llenado del 
suelo de forma regular.

•	 No utilice objetos afilados para limpiar, ya que 
pueden dañar la superficie del producto. Se 
recomienda limpiar con un paño suave húme-
do y una solución de jabón suave

Datos técnicos
Medidas (L x F x A): aprox. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Peso: aprox. 3,1 kg
Volumen de las plantas: máx. 70 l
Carga nominal: máx. 61,9 kg
Montaje
El recipiente de cultivo con tapa debe montarse 
de acuerdo con los pasos de montaje A - D que 
se muestran en el dibujo.
Servicio
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Utilización
El producto está hecho de material ecológico 
que se puede reciclar. Puede obtener informa-
ción sobre la eliminación del producto usado en 
los puntos de reciclaje locales de su lugar de re-
sidencia.

Johdanto 
Onnittelut uuden kannellisen viljelysäi-
liön ostamisesta, todellinen korkealaa-
tuinen tuote. Asennusopas on kiinteä 
osa tuotetta, joten se on säilytettävä 
huolellisesti ja toimitettava seuraaville 
omistajille.

TÄRKEÄÄ: PIDÄ 
LISÄTIEDOT 
TALLESSA JA LUE 
HUOLELLISESTI!
Turvallisuusohjeet

Noudata seuraavia turvaohjeita. Valmis-
taja ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka 
aiheutuvat tässä käyttöoppaassa mai-
nittujen ohjeiden noudattamatta jättämi-
sestä. Jos sinulla on kysyttävää, katso 
aina ostokuitissa olevaa tuotenumeroa.

•	 Tämä tuote, kannellinen viljelyastia, 
on tarkoitettu vain kasvien kasvatta-
miseen. Väärinkäyttö voi johtaa tuot-
teen pysyviin vaurioihin.

•	 Älä istu astian päällä, älä käytä sitä 
tikkaana äläkä aseta raskaita esineitä 
sen päälle.

•	 Asianmukaisen vakauden varmista-
miseksi tuote on täytettävä tasaises-
ti puutarhamullalla noin 3 cm astian 
yläreunan alapuolelle.

•	 Älä siirrä täytettyä astiaa, koska sil-
loin on olemassa loukkaantumis- ja/
tai tuotteen vaurioitumisvaara.

•	 Aseta säiliö karkaistulle, tasaiselle ja 
ei kaltevalle pinnalle suojaamaan sitä 
kaatumiselta ja/tai vaurioitumiselta.

•	 Pidä pienet osat alle kolmen vuoden 
ikäisten lasten ulottumattomissa, kos-
ka ne voivat niellä ja tukehtua. Älä jätä 
pieniä lapsia ilman valvontaa säiliön 
välittömään läheisyyteen. Sitä ei saa 
käyttää lasten hiekkalaatikkona.

•	 Älä käytä tuotetta, jos sen jalat ovat vaurioitu-
neet tai kasvisäiliö on vaurioitunut.

•	 Säiliö voidaan täyttää nimelliskuormalla 61,9 
kg ja kasveilla, joiden koko on enintään 30 
cm - ilman kantta tai 20 cm kannella. Edellä 
mainitun kuorman ylittäminen voi vahingoittaa 
tuotetta.

•	 Tuote on tarkoitettu vain ulkokäyttöön.
•	 Vältä liiallista kastelua välttääksesi alustan li-
kaantumisen. Ylimääräinen vesi kerätään vain 
jalkoihin asetettujen seulaterien (P3) yläreu-
naan ja tämän tason yläpuolella se poistetaan 
jalat ulospäin.

•	 Lukitse kansi (P6) turvapultteilla (P5), jotta tuuli 
ei räjäytä sitä. Varmista ennen kannen irrotta-
mista, että turvapultit ovat auki -asennossa, 
muuten tuote voi vaurioitua.

•	 Kaksi integroitua liukusäädintä kannessa (P6) 
käytetään ilmanvaihdon oikeaan säätämiseen. 
Jos ilmanvaihto ei onnistu kunnolla, sillä voi 
olla negatiivinen vaikutus satoon.

Käyttötarkoitus
Kannellinen viljelysäiliö on tarkoitettu yksin-
omaan kasvien viljelyyn ja vain yksityiskäyttöön.

Pakkauksen sisältö
P1	Korkea ...................................................... x1
P2 	Ristijäykistettä .......................................... x2
P3 	Siivilää  ..................................................... x4
P4 	Päätytulpat ............................................... x2
P5	Varmuussalpaa myrskyn varalle................ x2
P6	Kansi, jossa 2 integroitua  
	 tuuletusliukulevyä...................................... x1

	 	 Käyttöohje ................................................ x1

Tarkastukset / huolto ja hoito
•	 Tarkista säännöllisesti viljelysäiliön vakaus ja 
asento kannella. On varmistettava, että säiliö 
asetetaan kovalle, tasaiselle ja kaltevattomalle 
alustalle.

•	 Puhdista säännöllisesti säiliön rungon turvapul-
tit ja aukot mahdollisesta liasta. Varmistaaksesi 
liikkuvien osien moitteettoman toiminnan, puh-
dista myös tuuletusventtiilit ja niiden ohjaimet 
kannessa.

FI  Korkea, kannellinen kasvilava
•	Mahdollisen muodonmuutoksen vält-
tämiseksi molempien poikkitankojen 
oikea istuvuus on tarkistettava sään-
nöllisesti.

•	Maan täyttöaste on tarkistettava sään-
nöllisesti.

•	 Älä käytä puhdistamiseen teräviä esi-
neitä, koska ne voivat vahingoittaa 
tuotteen pintaa. On suositeltavaa puh-
distaa kostealla, pehmeällä liinalla ja 
miedolla saippualiuoksella.

Tekniset tiedot
Mitat (P x L x K):	 n. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Paino: n. 3,1 kg
Kasvatustilavuus:	enint. 70 l
Nimelliskuormitus: enint. 61,9 kg

Asennus
Kannellinen viljelysäiliö on koottava 
piirustuksessa esitettyjen asennusvai-
heiden A - D mukaisesti.

Palvelu
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Hävittäminen
Tuote on valmistettu ympäristöystä-
vällisestä materiaalista, joka voidaan 
kierrättää. Tietoja käytetyn tuotteen hä-
vittämisestä saat asuinpaikkasi kierrätys-
pisteistä.

GR  CY   Παρτέρι φύτευσης με καπάκι
Συσκευασία
P1	 δοχείο καλλιέργειας.............................. x1
P2 	 εγκάρσιες ράβδοι.................................. x2
P3 	 ένθετα φίλτρου .................................... x4
P4 	 καπάκια ................................................ x2
P5	 μπουλόνια ασφάλισης .......................... x2
P6	 καπάκι με δύο ενσωματωμένες βαλβίδες 
	 αερισμού ............................................... x1

		  εγχειρίδιο χρήστη .................................. x1
Έλεγχοι / συντήρηση και φροντίδα
•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά τη σταθερότητα και τη θέση 
του δοχείου καλλιέργειας με το καπάκι. Πρέπει 
να διασφαλιστεί ότι το δοχείο τοποθετείται σε 
σκληρό, ομοιόμορφο και μη κεκλιμένο έδαφος.

•	 Καθαρίζετε τακτικά τα μπουλόνια ασφαλείας 
και τα ανοίγματα στο πλαίσιο του δοχείου στο 
οποίο είναι τοποθετημένα από τυχόν βρωμιά. 
Για να διασφαλίσετε τη σωστή λειτουργία των 
κινούμενων μερών, καθαρίστε επίσης τις βαλ-
βίδες πύλης αερισμού και τους οδηγούς τους 
που βρίσκονται στο καπάκι.

•	 Για να αποφευχθεί πιθανή παραμόρφωση, 
πρέπει να ελέγχεται τακτικά η σωστή εφαρμο-
γή και των δύο εγκάρσιων ράβδων.

•	 Είναι απαραίτητο να ελέγχετε το επίπεδο πλή-
ρωσης του εδάφους σε τακτική βάση.

•	Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αιχμηρά αντικείμενα για κα-
θαρισμό, καθώς μπορεί να προκαλέσουν βλά-
βη στην επιφάνεια του προϊόντος. Συνιστάται 
ο καθαρισμός με ένα υγρό, μαλακό πανί και 
ένα ήπιο διάλυμα σαπουνιού.

Τεχνικά δεδομένα
Διαστάσεις (Μ x Π x Y): περ. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Βάρος: περ. 3,1 kg
Χωρητικότητα: max. 70 L
Eπιβάρυνση: max. 61,9 kg 

Συναρμολόγηση
Το δοχείο καλλιέργειας με καπάκι πρέπει να συ-
ναρμολογηθεί σύμφωνα με τα στάδια συναρμο-
λόγησης Α - Δ που φαίνονται στο σχέδιο.

Σέρβις
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47, PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Απόρριψη
Το προϊόν είναι κατασκευασμένο από φιλικό 
προς το περιβάλλον υλικό που μπορεί να ανα-
κυκλωθεί. Πληροφορίες για τη διάθεση του χρη-
σιμοποιημένου προϊόντος μπορείτε να λάβετε 
από τα τοπικά σημεία ανακύκλωσης στον τόπο 
κατοικίας σας.
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HR   Visoka gredica s poklopcem
Uvod 

Čestitamo na kupnji novog spremnika s 
poklopcem, visokokvalitetnog proizvo-
da. Priručnik za sastavljanje sastavni 
je dio proizvoda pa ga treba pažljivo 
pohraniti i proslijediti sljedećim vlasni-
cima.

VAŽNO, POHRANITI 
ZA KASNIJE PONOV-
NO KORIŠTENJE:  
PAŽLJIVO ČITAJTE !
Sigurnosne upute

Pridržavajte se sljedećih sigurnosnih 
upozorenja. Proizvođač ne odgovara 
za štetu nastalu nepoštivanjem uputa 
u priručniku. Ako imate pitanja, uvijek 
se obratite broju članka na potvrdi o 
kupnji.

•	 Ovaj proizvod, posuda za uzgoj s po-
klopcem, namijenjen je samo za uz-
goj biljaka. Nepravilna uporaba može 
uzrokovati trajna oštećenja proizvoda.

•	 Nemojte sjediti na spremniku, koristiti 
ga kao ljestve i ne stavljati teške pred-
mete na njega.

•	 Kako biste osigurali ispravnu stabil-
nost proizvoda, ravnomjerno ga na-
punite vrtnom zemljom do razine ne-
koliko centimetara ispod gornjeg ruba 
posude.

•	 Ne pomičite napunjeni spremnik 
jer postoji opasnost od ozljeda i / ili 
oštećenja proizvoda.

•	 Stavite spremnik na otvrdnutu, ravnu 
i površinu bez nagiba, kako biste ga 
zaštitili od pada i / ili oštećenja.

•	 Držite male dijelove izvan dohvata 
djece mlađe od tri godine jer posto-
ji opasnost od gutanja i gušenja. Ne 
ostavljajte malu djecu bez nadzora u

 	 neposrednoj blizini spremnika. Ne smije se kori-
stiti kao pješčanik za djecu.

•	 Nemojte koristiti proizvod ako su noge ili spre-
mnik biljke oštećeni.

•	 Spremnik se može napuniti ukupnim nazivnim 
opterećenjem od 61,9 kg i saditi do 30 cm - 
bez korištenja poklopca ili mjerenja 20 cm s 
poklopcem. Prekoračenje gornjeg opterećenja 
može oštetiti proizvod.

•	 Proizvod je namijenjen samo za uporabu na 
otvorenom.

•	 Kako biste smanjili onečišćenje podloge, izbje-
gavajte prekomjerno zalijevanje. Višak vode 
skuplja se samo do gornjeg ruba umetka sita 
(P3) postavljenih u nogama, a iznad te razine 
ispušta se stopalima prema van.

•	 Zaključajte poklopac (P6) sigurnosnim vijcima 
(P5) kako ga vjetar ne bi odnio. Prije uklanja-
nja poklopca provjerite jesu li sigurnosni vijci 
u otvorenom položaju jer u protivnom možete 
oštetiti proizvod.

•	 Dva integrirana klizača u poklopcu (P6) koriste 
se za pravilnu kontrolu izmjene zraka. Nepra-
vilno provjetravanje može negativno utjecati na 
prinos.

Propisana namjena
Kontejner za uzgoj s poklopcem namijenjen je 
isključivo za uzgoj biljaka i samo je za privatnu 
uporabu.

Sadržaj paketa
P1	 kontejner za uzgoj.................................... x1
P2	 prečke...................................................... x2
P3 	 umetci za sito .......................................... x4
P4 	 Završne kape ........................................... x2
P5	 Sigurnosni vijci  ....................................... x2
P6	 poklopac s dva integrirana klizača za 

	 prozračivanje............................................ x1
		  korisnički priručnik .................................. x1

Pregled / održavanje i njega
•	 Redovito provjeravajte stabilnost i položaj po-

sude za uzgoj s poklopcem. Mora se osigurati 
da se spremnik postavi na tvrdu, ravnu i nena-
gnutu površinu.

•	 Sigurnosne vijke i otvore na okviru spremnika 
u koji su ugrađeni redovito čistite od prljav-
štine. Također očistite ventilacijske klizače i 
njihove vodilice na poklopcu kako biste bili 
sigurni da pokretni dijelovi ispravno rade.

•	 Kako biste spriječili moguću deformaciju, 
potrebno je redovito provjeravati ispravnost 
obje šipke.

•	 Razina tla mora se redovito provjeravati.
•	 Za čišćenje nemojte koristiti oštre predmete 

jer mogu oštetiti površinu proizvoda. Prepo-
ručuje se čišćenje vlažnom, mekom krpom i 
blagom otopinom sapuna.

Tehnički podaci
Dimenzije (d x š x v): cca 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Težina: cca 3.1 kg
Zapremina za sadnju: maks. 70 l
Nazivno opterećenje: maks. 61,9 kg

Postavljanje
Posuda za kulturu s poklopcem mora se sa-
staviti u skladu sa koracima montaže A - D 
prikazanim na crtežu.

Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
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Uklanjanje
Proizvod je izrađen od ekološki prihvatljivog 
materijala koji se može reciklirati. Informacije 
o odlaganju rabljenog proizvoda možete dobiti 
u lokalnom centru za recikliranje.

HU   Emelt kerti ágyás fedéllel
Bevezetés 

Gratulálunk, hogy új, fedővel ellátott 
művelőedényt vásárolt, ami egy igazi 
kiváló minőségű termék. Az összesze-
relési kézikönyv a termék szerves része, 
ezért gondosan meg kell őrizni és át kell 
adni a későbbi tulajdonosoknak.

FONTOS, KÉSŐBBI 
HIVATKOZÁSOK  
CÉLJÁBÓL ŐRIZZE 
MEG: OLVASSA EL  
FIGYELMESEN!
Biztonsági utasítások

Kérjük, vegye figyelembe az alábbi biz-
tonsági tudnivalókat. A gyártó nem vál-
lal felelősséget az ebben a kézikönyv-
ben leírt utasítások be nem tartásából 
eredő károkért. Ha kérdése van, kérjük, 
mindig hivatkozzon a vásárlási bizony-
laton található cikkszámra.

•	 Ez a termék, fedővel ellátott művelő-
edény, csak növények termesztésére 
szolgál. A helytelen használat a ter-
mék maradandó károsodásához ve-
zethet.

•	 Ne üljön a tartályra, ne használja létrá-
nak, és ne tegyen rá nehéz tárgyakat.

•	 A termék megfelelő stabilitásának 
biztosítása érdekében egyenletesen 
töltse fel kerti földdel körülbelül 3 cm-
el a tartály felső széle alatti szintig.

•	 Ne mozgassa a töltött tartályt, mert 
akkor fennáll a sérülés és/vagy a ter-
mék károsodásának veszélye.

•	 Helyezze a tartályt edzett, egyenletes 
és nem lejtős felületre, hogy megvéd-
je a felborulástól és/vagy sérüléstől.

•	 Az apró alkatrészeket tartsa távol a 
három évnél fiatalabb gyermekek elől, 
mert lenyelés és fulladás veszélye áll

 	 fenn. Ne hagyjon kisgyermekeket felügyelet nél-
kül a tartály közvetlen közelében. Nem szabad 
homokozónak használni gyermekek számára.

•	 Ne használja a terméket, ha annak bármelyik 
lába sérült, vagy a növénytartály sérült.

•	 A tartály 61,9 kg névleges terheléssel és leg-
feljebb 30 cm -es növényekkel tölthető - fedél 
nélkül vagy 20 cm -es fedéllel. A fent említett 
terhelés túllépése károsíthatja a terméket.

•	 A termék csak kültéri használatra készült.
•	 Az aljzat szennyeződésének minimalizálása 

érdekében kerülje a túlzott öntözést. A fe-
lesleges vizet csak a lábakba helyezett szita-
betétek (P3) felső széléhez gyűjtik, és e szint 
felett a lábakkal kifelé engedik.

•	 Zárja le a fedelet (P6) biztonsági csavarokkal 
(P5), nehogy a szél elfújja. A fedél eltávolítása 
előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a biztonsági 
csavarok nyitott helyzetben vannak, különben 
károsíthatja a terméket.

•	 A fedélben található két integrált csúszka (P6) 
a levegőcsere megfelelő szabályozására szol-
gál. A nem megfelelő szellőzés negatív hatás-
sal lehet a termésre.

Rendeltetésszerű használat
A fedéllel ellátott művelőedény kizárólag növé-
nyek termesztésére szolgál, és csak magán hasz-
nálatra.

A csomag tartalma
P1	emelt kerti................................................. x1
P2	keresztlécek.............................................. x2
P3 	szurobetétek ............................................ x4
P4 	rátétek ...................................................... x2
P5	biztonsági csavarok ................................. x2
P6	Fedél két integrált, levegozteto tolózárral . x1
		  használati utasítás .................................... x1

Ellenőrzések / karbantartás és ápolás
•	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a művelőedény sta-

bilitását és helyzetét a fedéllel. Biztosítani kell, 
hogy a tartályt kemény, egyenletes és lejtés 
nélküli talajra helyezze.

•	 Rendszeresen tisztítsa meg a tartály keretén 
található biztonsági csavarokat és nyílásokat 

az esetleges szennyeződésektől. A mozgó al-
katrészek megfelelő működésének biztosítása 
érdekében tisztítsa meg a levegőztető zárósze-
lepeket és a fedélnél lévő vezetőket is.

•	 Az esetleges deformáció elkerülése érdekében 
rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell mindkét kereszt-
tartó megfelelő illeszkedését.

• Rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell a talaj töltöttségi 
szintjét.

• Ne használjon éles tárgyakat a tisztításhoz, mert 
azok károsíthatják a termék felületét. Javasol-
juk, hogy nedves, puha ruhával és enyhe szap-
panos oldattal tisztítsa.

Muszaki adatok
Mérete (h x sz x ma):	kb. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Súlya: kb. 3,1 kg
Növénytérfogat: max. 70 l
Névleges terhelés: max. 61,9 kg

Beépítési
A fedéllel ellátott művelőedényt az ábrán látható 
szerelési A – D lépések szerint kell összeszerelni.

Szerviz
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Ártalmatlanítás
A termék környezetbarát anyagból készült, amely 
újrahasznosítható. A használt termék ártalmatla-
nítására vonatkozó információkat a lakóhelye sze-
rinti helyi újrahasznosító pontokon szerezheti be.

IT  CH  MT   Fioriera rialzata con copertura
Introduzione 

Congratulazioni per aver acquistato 
un nuovo contenitore di coltivazione 
con coperchio, un vero prodotto di alta 
qualità. Il manuale di montaggio è par-
te integrante del prodotto, pertanto va 
conservato con cura e trasmesso ai 
successivi proprietari.

N.B. LEGGERE ATTEN-
TAMENTE IL PRESEN-
TE MANUALE D’USO E 
CONSERVARLO PER UN 
FUTURO RIFERIMENTO!
Istruzioni di sicurezza

Si prega di osservare le seguenti note 
di sicurezza. Il produttore non è re-
sponsabile per eventuali danni causati 
dalla mancata osservanza delle istru-
zioni menzionate in questo particola-
re manuale. In caso di domande, fare 
sempre riferimento al numero dell’arti-
colo sulla ricevuta di acquisto.

•	 Questo prodotto, un contenitore di coltivazio-
ne con coperchio, è solo per piante in crescita. 
L’uso improprio può causare danni permanenti 
al prodotto.

•	 Non sedersi sul contenitore, non uti-
lizzarlo come scala e non appoggiarvi 
sopra oggetti pesanti.

•	 Al fine di garantire una corretta sta-
bilità del prodotto, riempirlo in modo 
uniforme con terra da giardino fino a 
ca. 3 cm sotto il bordo superiore del 
contenitore.

•	 Non spostare il contenitore pieno, 
perché in tal caso sussiste il rischio 
di lesioni e/o danni al prodotto.

•	 Posizionare il contenitore su una su-
perficie indurita, piana e non inclinata 
per proteggerlo da cadute e/o dan-
neggiamenti.

•	 Conservare le piccole parti fuori dal-
la portata dei bambini di età inferiore 
ai tre anni, poiché esiste il rischio di 
ingestione e soffocamento. Non lasciare bam-
bini piccoli incustoditi nelle immediate vicinan-
ze del contenitore. Non deve essere utilizzato 
come sabbiera per bambini.

•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto se le sue gambe sono 
danneggiate o se il contenitore della pianta è 
danneggiato.

•	 Il contenitore può essere riempito con un cari-
co nominale totale di 61,9 kg e piante fino a 30 
cm - senza l’utilizzo del coperchio o fino a 20 
cm con coperchio. Il superamento del carico 
sopra indicato può danneggiare il prodotto.

•	 Il prodotto è solo per uso esterno.
•	 Per ridurre al minimo la contaminazione del 

substrato, evitare un’irrigazione eccessiva. 
L’acqua in eccesso viene raccolta solo al bor-
do superiore degli inserti del setaccio (P3) po-
sti nelle gambe, e al di sopra di questo livello 
viene scaricata con le gambe verso l’esterno.

•	 Bloccare il coperchio (P6) con bulloni di si-
curezza (P5) per evitare che venga spazzato 
via dal vento. Prima di rimuovere il coperchio, 
assicurarsi che i bulloni di sicurezza siano in 
posizione aperta, altrimenti si potrebbe dan-
neggiare il prodotto.

•	 Due cursori integrati nel coperchio (P6) servo-
no per regolare adeguatamente il ricambio d’a-
ria. La mancata corretta ventilazione può avere 
un impatto negativo sulla coltura.

Destinazione d’uso
Il contenitore di coltivazione con coperchio è de-
stinato esclusivamente alla coltivazione di piante 
ed è solo per uso privato.

Contenuto della confezione
P1	fioriera rialzata........................................... x1
P2	traversini.................................................... x2
P3 	inserti a vaglio .......................................... x4
P4 	staffe ........................................................ x2
P5	bulloni di sicurezza.................................... x2
P6	copertura con due cerniere integrate per 

	 aerazione................................................... x1
		  manuale d’uso ......................................... x1

Check-up / manutenzione e cura
•	 Controllare regolarmente la stabilità e il posi-

zionamento del contenitore di coltivazione con 
il coperchio. È necessario assicurarsi che il 
contenitore sia posizionato su un terreno duro, 
uniforme e non in pendenza.

•	 Pulire regolarmente i bulloni di sicurezza e le 
aperture sul telaio del contenitore in cui sono 
posizionati da ogni possibile sporco. Per ga-
rantire il corretto funzionamento delle parti in 
movimento, pulire anche le saracinesche di 
aerazione e le relative guide poste in corrispon-
denza del coperchio.

•	 Al fine di evitare potenziali deformazioni, è ne-
cessario controllare regolarmente il corretto 
adattamento di entrambe le traverse.

•	 È necessario controllare regolarmente il livello 
di riempimento del terreno.

•	 Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti per la pulizia 
poiché potrebbero danneggiare la superficie 
del prodotto. Si consiglia di pulire con un pan-
no umido e morbido e una soluzione di sapone 
neutro.

Dati tecnici
Dimensioni (L x L x A): 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Peso: ca. 3,1 kg, Volume della pianta: max. 70 l
Carico nominale: max. 61,9 kg

Montaggio
Il contenitore di coltivazione con coperchio deve 
essere assemblato secondo le fasi di montaggio 
A - D mostrate nel disegno.

Servizio
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Utilizzo
Il prodotto è realizzato in materiale ecologico che 
può essere riciclato. Le informazioni sullo smal-
timento del prodotto usato possono essere otte-

nute presso i punti di riciclaggio locali nel proprio 
luogo di residenza.
Vedere codici materiale sui singoli imballaggi e 
smaltire correttamente. PAP 22 (Carta). Raccolta 
differenziata. Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Co-
mune.

LV  Augsta dēstu lecekts uz kājiņām ar pārsegumu
Ievads 

Apsveicam, ka iegādājāties jaunu au-
dzēšanas konteineru ar vāku-patiesi 
augstas kvalitātes produktu. Montāžas 
rokasgrāmata ir izstrādājuma neatņema-
ma sastāvdaļa, tāpēc tā rūpīgi jāuzglabā 
un jānodod nākamajiem īpašniekiem.

BRĪDINĀJUMS:  
RŪPĪGI IZLASIET  
INSTRUKCIJU UN 
SAGLABĀJIET TO TUR-
PMĀKAI LIETOŠANAI!
Drošības instrukcijas

Lūdzu, ievērojiet šādus drošības no-
rādījumus. Ražotājs nav atbildīgs par 
jebkādiem bojājumiem, kas radušies 
šajā rokasgrāmatā minēto norādījumu 
neievērošanas dēļ. Ja jums ir kādi jau-
tājumi, lūdzu, vienmēr skatiet pirkuma 
čekā esošo preces numuru.

•	 Šis produkts, audzēšanas trauks ar 
vāku, ir paredzēts tikai augu audzē-
šanai. Nepareiza lietošana var izraisīt 
neatgriezeniskus izstrādājuma bojā-
jumus.

•	 Nesēdieties uz trauka, neizmantojiet 
to kā kāpnes un nenovietojiet uz tā 
smagus priekšmetus.

• Lai nodrošinātu pareizu produkta sta-
bilitāti, vienmērīgi piepildiet to ar dār-
za augsni apmēram 3 cm zem tvert-
nes augšējās malas.

• Nepārvietojiet piepildīto tvertni, jo tad 
pastāv savainošanās un/vai produkta 
bojājuma risks.

•	 Novietojiet trauku uz līdzenas, nevis 
uz slīpas virsmas, lai pasargātu to no 
apgāšanās un/vai bojājumiem.

•	 Glabājiet sīkas detaļas bērniem, kas 
jaunāki par trim gadiem, nepieejamā 
vietā, jo pastāv rīšanas un nosmak-
šanas risks. Neatstājiet mazus bēr-
nus bez uzraudzības konteinera tiešā 
tuvumā. To nedrīkst izmantot kā smil-
šu kasti bērniem.

•	 Nelietojiet produktu, ja tam ir bojātas kādas 
kājas vai augu trauks.

•	 Tvertni var piepildīt ar kopējo nominālo slodzi 
61,9 kg un augus līdz 30 cm - neizmantojot 
vāku vai 20 cm ar vāku. Iepriekš minētās slo-
dzes pārsniegšana var sabojāt izstrādājumu.

•	 Produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai ārpus tel-
pām.

•	 Lai samazinātu pamatnes piesārņojumu, izvai-
rieties no pārmērīgas laistīšanas. Ūdens pār-
palikums tiek savākts tikai līdz kājās ievietoto 
sieta ieliktņu (P3) augšējai malai, un virs šī lī-
meņa tas tiek izvadīts ar kājām uz āru.

•	 Nofiksējiet pārsegu (P6) ar drošības skrūvēm 
(P5), lai izvairītos no vēja aizpūšanas. Pirms 
vāka noņemšanas pārliecinieties, vai drošības 
skrūves ir atvērtā stāvoklī, pretējā gadījumā tas 
var sabojāt izstrādājumu.

•	 Lai pareizi regulētu gaisa apmaiņu, vāciņā (P6) 
tiek izmantoti divi integrēti slīdņi. Nepareiza 
ventilācija var negatīvi ietekmēt ražu.

Paredzētais lietojums
Audzēšanas trauks ar vāku ir paredzēts tikai augu 
audzēšanai un paredzēts tikai privātai lietošanai.

Iepakojuma saturs
P1	audzēšanas kaste..................................... x1
P2	šķērsstieņi ................................................ x2
P3 	sieta ieliktņi .............................................. x4
P4 	uzliktņi ...................................................... x2
P5	drošības aizbīdni....................................... x2
P6	vāks ar diviem integrētiem ventilācijas 

	 aizvariem .................................................. x1
	 	 lietošanas instrukcija ................................ x1
Pārbaudes / apkope un aprūpe
•	 Regulāri pārbaudiet kultivēšanas konteinera 

stabilitāti un novietojumu ar vāku. Jānodroši-

na, lai konteiners tiktu novietots uz cietas, lī-
dzenas un neslīpētas zemes.

•	 Regulāri notīriet tvertnes rāmja drošības skrū-
ves un atveres, kurās tās ir ievietotas, no ie-
spējamiem netīrumiem. Lai nodrošinātu kustī-
go daļu pareizu darbību, notīriet arī aerācijas 
vārstus un to vadotnes, kas atrodas pie vāka.

•	 Lai izvairītos no iespējamām deformācijām, 
regulāri jāpārbauda abu šķērsstieņu pareizais 
stiprinājums.

•	 Nepieciešams regulāri pārbaudīt augsnes pie-
pildījuma līmeni.

•	 Tīrīšanai neizmantojiet asus priekšmetus, jo tie 
var sabojāt izstrādājuma virsmu. Ieteicams tīrīt 
ar mitru, mīkstu drānu un maigu ziepju šķīdu-
mu.

Tehniskie dati
Izmērs (G x P x A): apm. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Svars: apmēram 3,1 kg
Stādīšanas tilpums:	maks. 70 l
Slodze: maks. 61,9 kg

Montāža
Audzēšanas trauks ar vāku jāsamontē saskaņā 
ar zīmējumā redzamajām montāžas darbībām 
A - D

Pakalpojums
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Likvidēšana
Produkts ir izgatavots no videi draudzīga mate-
riāla, ko var pārstrādāt. Informāciju par izlietotā 
izstrādājuma iznīcināšanu var iegūt vietējās pār-
strādes vietās jūsu dzīvesvietā.

LT  Pakelta lysvė su gaubtu
Įvadas 

Sveikiname įsigijus naują auginimo 
konteinerį su dangteliu-tikrą aukštos 
kokybės produktą. Surinkimo vadovas 
yra neatskiriama gaminio dalis, todėl jį 
reikia atidžiai saugoti ir perduoti kitiems 
savininkams.

DĖMESIO: ATIDŽIAI 
PERSKAITYKITE ŠIĄ 
INSTRUKCIJĄ IR IŠ-
SAUGOKITE JĄ, KAD 
PRIREIKUS GALĖTU-
MĖTE PASINAUDOTI 
VĖLIAU!
Saugos instrukcijos

Prašome laikytis šių saugos nurodymų. 
Gamintojas neatsako už žalą, padarytą 
nesilaikant šiame vadove nurodytų nuro-
dymų. Jei turite klausimų, visada žiūrėki-
te pirkimo kvite esantį straipsnio numerį

•	 Šis produktas, auginimo indas su 
dangteliu, skirtas tik augalams augin-
ti. Netinkamas naudojimas gali sukel-
ti nuolatinį gaminio pažeidimą.

• Nesėdėkite ant konteinerio, nenaudo-
kite jo kaip kopėčių ir nedėkite ant jo 
sunkių daiktų.

• Norėdami užtikrinti tinkamą produkto 
stabilumą, tolygiai užpildykite jį sodo 
žeme maždaug 3 cm žemiau viršuti-
nio konteinerio krašto.

• Nejudinkite pripildytos talpyklos, nes 
tada kyla pavojus susižeisti ir (arba) 
sugadinti gaminį.

•	 Padėkite indą ant sukietėjusio, ly-
gaus ir, o ne nuožulnaus  paviršiaus, 
kad apsaugotumėte jį nuo nukritimo 
ir (arba) sugadinim.

•	 Smulkias dalis laikykite jaunesniems 
nei trejų metų vaikams nepasiekia-
moje vietoje, nes yra rijimo ir uždu-
simo pavojus. Nepalikite mažų vaikų 
be priežiūros arti konteinerio. Jis ne-
turėtų būti naudojamas kaip smėlio 
dėžė vaikams.

•	 Nenaudokite produkto, jei pažeistos jo kojos 
arba pažeista augalų talpykla.

•	 Į konteinerį galima pripildyti bendrą nomina-
lią apkrovą - 61,9 kg, o augalus - iki 30 cm 
- nenaudojant dangčio arba 20 cm dydžio su 
dangčiu. Viršijus minėtą apkrovą, galite suga-
dinti gaminį.

•	 Gaminys skirtas naudoti tik lauke.
•	 Kad substratas nebūtų užterštas, venkite per 

didelio laistymo. Vandens perteklius surenka-
mas tik į viršutinį sietų įdėklų (P3) kraštą, įdėtą 
į kojas, o virš šio lygio jis išleidžiamas kojomis 
į išorę.

•	 Uždenkite dangtelį (P6) apsauginiais varžtais 
(P5), kad vėjas nepūstų. Prieš nuimdami dangtį 
įsitikinkite, kad apsauginiai varžtai yra atviroje 
padėtyje, kitaip galite sugadinti gaminį.

•	 Du oro srauto reguliavimui naudojami du inte-
gruoti slankmačiai dangtelyje (P6). Netinkamas 
vėdinimas gali neigiamai paveikti derlių.

Paskirtis
Auginimo konteineris su dangteliu yra skirtas tik 
augalams auginti ir yra skirtas tik asmeniniam 
naudojimui.
Pakuotės turinys
P1	pakelta lysve ............................................ x1
P2	skersiniai  ................................................. x2
P3 	tinkliniai įdėklai ......................................... x4
P4 	kaladėlės .................................................. x2
P5	apsauginiai varžtai ................................... x2
P6	dangtis su dviem integruotais vožtuvais 

	 vėdinimui .................................................. x1
		  naudojimo instrukcija ............................... x1

Patikrinimai / priežiūra ir priežiūra
•	 Reguliariai tikrinkite auginimo konteinerio 

dangtelio stabilumą ir padėtį. Turi būti užtikrin-

ta, kad konteineris būtų pastatytas ant 
kietos, lygios ir ne nuožulnios žemės.

•	 Reguliariai valykite apsauginius varžtus 
ir angas ant konteinerio rėmo, kuriame 
jie yra, nuo galimo nešvarumų. Norėdami 
užtikrinti tinkamą judančių dalių veikimą, 
taip pat nuvalykite vėdinimo vožtuvus ir 
jų kreipiklius, esančius prie dangčio.

•	 Siekiant išvengti galimų deformacijų, 
reikia reguliariai tikrinti abiejų skersinių 
tvirtinimą.

•	 Būtina reguliariai tikrinti dirvožemio už-
pildymo lygį.

•	 Nenaudokite aštrių daiktų valymui, nes 
jie gali pažeisti gaminio paviršių. Re-
komenduojama valyti drėgna, minkšta 
šluoste ir švelniu muilo tirpalu.

Techniniai duomenys
Matmenys (I x P x A):  
apie 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Svoris: apie 3,1 kg
Maks. sodinimo talpa: 70 l
Maks. vardinė apkrova: 61,9 kg
Montavimas
Auginimo konteineris su dangčiu turi būti 
surinktas pagal brėžinyje nurodytus surin-
kimo veiksmus A - D.
Paslauga
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Šalinimas
Produktas pagamintas iš aplinkai ne-
kenksmingos medžiagos, kurią galima 
perdirbti. Informacijos apie panaudoto 
gaminio utilizavimą galite gauti iš vietinių 
perdirbimo punktų, esančių jūsų gyvena-
mojoje vietoje.

NL  BE   Verhoogd perk met afdekkap
Invoering 

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van een 
nieuwe kweekbak met deksel, een echt 
kwaliteitsproduct. De montagehandlei-

ding is een integraal onderdeel van het product en 
dient daarom zorgvuldig te worden bewaard en 
aan volgende eigenaren te worden doorgegeven.

OPGELET: LEES 
DEZE HANDLEIDING 
AANDACHTIG DOOR 
EN BEWAAR DEZE OP 
EEN VEILIGE PLAATS 
VOOR TOEKOMSTIG 
GEBRUIK!
Veiligheidsinstructies

Neem de volgende veiligheidsaanwij-
zingen in acht. De fabrikant is niet ver-
antwoordelijk voor enige schade ver-
oorzaakt door het niet opvolgen van de 

instructies in deze specifieke handleiding. Raad-
pleeg bij vragen altijd het artikelnummer op de 
aankoopbon.
•	 Dit product, een kweekbak met dek-

sel, is alleen voor het kweken van 
planten. Misbruik kan leiden tot blij-
vende schade aan het product.

•	 Ga niet op de container zitten, ge-
bruik hem niet als ladder en plaats er 
geen zware voorwerpen op.

•	 Voor een goede stabiliteit moet het 
item gelijkmatig met tuinaarde gevuld 
worden tot een niveau van ongeveer 3 
cm onder de bovenrand van de bak.

•	 Verplaats de gevulde container niet, 
want dan bestaat er kans op letsel 
en/of beschadiging van het product.

•	 Plaats de container op een verharde, 
vlakke en niet-hellende ondergrond 
om te voorkomen dat deze omvalt 
en/of beschadigd raakt.

•	 Houd kleine onderdelen buiten het 
bereik van kinderen jonger dan drie 
jaar, omdat er gevaar voor inslikken 
en verstikking bestaat. Laat kleine kinderen 
niet onbeheerd achter in de directe omgeving 
van de container. Het mag niet worden ge-
bruikt als zandbak voor kinderen.

• Gebruik het product niet als er poten van zijn 
beschadigd of als de plantenbak beschadigd is.

• De container kan worden gevuld met een totale 
nominale belasting van 61,9 kg en planten van 
maximaal 30 cm - zonder deksel of 20 cm met 
deksel. Het overschrijden van de bovengenoem-
de belasting kan het product beschadigen.

•	 Het product is alleen voor gebruik buitenshuis.
•	 Vermijd overmatig water geven om vervuiling 

van het substraat tot een minimum te beper-
ken. Overtollig water wordt alleen opgevangen 
tot aan de bovenrand van de zeefinzetstukken 
(P3) die in de poten zijn geplaatst, en boven 
dit niveau wordt het met de poten naar buiten 
afgevoerd.

• Vergrendel het deksel (P6) met borgbouten (P5) 
om te voorkomen dat het door de wind wordt 
weggeblazen. Voordat u het deksel verwijdert, 
moet u ervoor zorgen dat de veiligheidsbouten 
in de open positie staan, anders kan het pro-
duct beschadigd raken.

•	 Twee geïntegreerde schuiven in het deksel (P6) 
worden gebruikt om de luchtverversing goed 
te regelen. Het niet goed ventileren kan een 
negatief effect hebben op het gewas.

Beoogd gebruik
De kweekbak met deksel is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor het kweken van planten en is uitsluitend 
voor privégebruik.
Inhoud van het pakket
P1	verhoogd perk........................................... x1
P2	dwarslatjes ............................................... x2
P3 	zeefinzetstukken ...................................... x4
P4 	kappen ..................................................... x2
P5	veiligheidssloten........................................ x2
P6	afdekkap met twee geïntegreerde 

	 luchtroosters ............................................ x1
		  bedieningshandleiding ............................. x1

Controles /onderhoud en
verzorging
•	 Controleer regelmatig de stabiliteit en positi-

onering van de kweekbak met het deksel. Er 
moet voor worden gezorgd dat de container 
op een harde, vlakke en niet-hellende onder-
grond wordt geplaatst.

•	 Reinig de veiligheidsbouten en openingen op het 
containerframe waarin ze zijn geplaatst regelma-
tig van eventueel vuil. Om een correcte werking 
van de bewegende delen te garanderen, moeten 
ook de beluchtingsschuifafsluiters en hun gelei-
ders op het deksel worden gereinigd.

• Om mogelijke vervormingen te voorkomen, 
moet de juiste passing van beide dwarsverbin-
ders regelmatig worden gecontroleerd.

• Het is noodzakelijk om regelmatig het vulniveau 
van de grond te controleren.

•	 Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen voor het 
reinigen, aangezien deze het oppervlak van 
het product kunnen beschadigen. Het wordt 
aanbevolen om te reinigen met een vochtige, 
zachte doek en een milde zeepoplossing

Technische data
Afmetingen (l x b x h):	79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Gewicht: ca. 3,1 kg, Plantvolume: max. 70 l
Nominale belasting: max. 61,9 kg
Montage
De kweekbak met deksel dient te worden ge-
monteerd volgens de montagestappen A - D ge-
toond in de tekening.
Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Verwijdering
Het product is gemaakt van milieuvriendelijk ma-
teriaal dat kan worden gerecycled. Informatie over 
het afvoeren van het gebruikte product kunt u ver-
krijgen bij de plaatselijke recyclingpunten in uw 
woonplaats.
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Introducere 
Felicitări pentru achiziționarea unui nou 
container de cultivare cu capac, un pro-
dus adevărat de înaltă calitate. Manua-
lul de asamblare este o parte integrantă 
a produsului, prin urmare ar trebui păs-
trat cu atenție și transmis proprietarilor 
ulteriori.

IMPORTANT, A SE 
PĂSTRA PENTRU 
O CONSULTARE 
ULTERIOARĂ: A SE 
CITI CU ATENŢIE! 
Indicaţii de siguranţă

Vă rugăm să respectați următoare-
le note de siguranță. Producătorul nu 
este responsabil pentru daunele cau-

zate de nerespectarea instrucțiunilor menționate 
în acest manual. Dacă aveți întrebări, vă rugăm 
să consultați întotdeauna numărul articolului de 
pe chitanța de cumpărare.

•	 Acest produs, un recipient de culti-
vare cu capac, este destinat numai 
plantelor în creștere. Utilizarea neco-
respunzătoare poate duce la deterio-
rarea permanentă a produsului.

•	 Nu vă așezați pe recipient, nu îl fo-
losiți ca scară și nu așezați obiecte 
grele pe el.

•	 Pentru a asigura stabilitatea corec-
tă a articolului, umpleți-l uniform cu 
sol de grădină la un nivel de câțiva 
centimetri sub marginea superioară a 
recipientului.

•	 Nu mișcați recipientul umplut, deoa-
rece există riscul de rănire și / sau de-
teriorare a produsului.

•	 Așezați recipientul pe o suprafață în-
tărită, uniformă și fără înclinare pen-
tru a-l proteja de cădere și / sau dete-
riorare.

•	 Nu lăsați părțile mici la îndemâna co-
piilor cu vârsta sub trei ani, deoarece 
există riscul de înghițire și sufocare. Nu lăsați 
copii mici nesupravegheați în imediata apropie-
re a containerului. Nu trebuie utilizat ca o cutie 
de nisip pentru copii.

•	 Nu utilizați produsul dacă picioarele acestuia 
sunt deteriorate sau dacă recipientul pentru 
plante este deteriorat.

•	 Recipientul poate fi umplut cu o sarcină nomi-
nală totală de 61,9 kg și plante cu dimensiuni 
de până la 30 cm - fără utilizarea unui capac 
sau măsurarea a 20 cm cu un capac. Depăși-
rea sarcinii menționate mai sus poate deteriora 
produsul.

•	 Produsul este destinat exclusiv utilizării în ex-
terior.

•	 Pentru a minimiza contaminarea substratului, 
evitați udarea excesivă. Apa în exces este co-
lectată numai până la marginea superioară a 
inserțiilor de sită (P3) plasate în picioare, iar 
deasupra acestui nivel este evacuată cu pi-
cioarele spre exterior.

•	 Blocați capacul (P6) cu șuruburi de siguranță 
(P5) pentru a împiedica suflarea de vânt. Înain-
te de a scoate capacul, asigurați-vă că șurubu-
rile de siguranță sunt în poziția deschisă, altfel 
ar putea deteriora produsul.

•	 Două glisoare integrate în capac (P6) sunt utili-
zate pentru reglarea corespunzătoare a schim-
bului de aer. Nerespectarea ventilației poate 
avea un impact negativ asupra culturii.

Utilizarea prevăzută
Recipientul pentru cultivare cu capac este des-
tinat exclusiv cultivării plantelor și este destinat 
exclusiv uzului privat.

Pachet de livrare
P1	recipient pentru cultivare............................  x1
P2	bare transversale........................................  x2
P3 	 inserții de sită  ............................................  x4
P4 	capace .......................................................  x2
P5	tije de siguranță .........................................  x2
P6	capac cu două glisoare de aerare integrate. x1
		  manual de utilizare .....................................  x1

Verificări / întreținere și îngrijire
•	 Verificați periodic stabilitatea și poziționarea 

recipientului de cultivare cu capacul. Trebuie 
să se asigure că recipientul este așezat pe un 
teren dur, uniform și fără pante.

•	 Curățați în mod regulat șuruburile de sigu-
ranță și deschiderile de pe cadrul containe-
rului în care sunt așezate de orice murdărie 
posibilă. Pentru a asigura funcționarea co-
rectă a pieselor în mișcare, curățați și supa-
pele de aerisire și ghidajele acestora situate 
la capac.

•	 Pentru a evita eventuale deformări, trebuie 
verificată în mod regulat potrivirea corectă a 
ambelor bare transversale.

•	 Este necesar să verificați în mod regulat ni-
velul de umplere a solului.

•	 Nu utilizați obiecte ascuțite pentru curățare, 
deoarece acestea pot deteriora suprafața 
produsului. Se recomandă curățarea cu o 
cârpă moale umedă și o soluție ușoară de 
săpun.

Date tehnice
Dimensiuni: (lungime x lățime x înălțime)  
cca. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm, Greutate: cca. 3,1 kg
Volum de plantare: max. 70 l
Sarcină nominală:	max. 61,9 kg

Montare
Recipientul de cultivare cu capac trebuie 
asamblat conform etapelor de asamblare A - D 
prezentate în desen.

Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Înlăturare
Produsul este fabricat dintr-un material ecologic 
care poate fi reciclat. Informații privind elimina-
rea produsului folosit pot fi obținute de la punc-
tele locale de reciclare din locul de reședință.

RO   Răsadniță înaltă, cu capac

RO   RS   Visoka leja sa poklopcem
Uputstvo 

Čestitamo na kupovini novog po-
klopljenog korita za uzgoj bilja, viso-
kokvalitetnog proizvoda. Upute za 
montažu sastavni su dio proizvoda, 
stoga ih treba pažljivo čuvati i prosli-
jediti sljedećim vlasnicima. 

VAŽNO, SAČUVATI 
ZA KASNIJU 
UPOTREBU: PAŽLJIVO 
PROČITAJTE!
Sigurnosna uputstva

Molimo pridržavajte se navedenih si-
gurnosnih mjera. Proizvođač nije od-
govoran za bilo kakvu štetu nastalu 
zbog nepoštivanja uputa u priručniku. 
Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja, uvijek 
se možete pozvati na broj artikla na 
potvrdi o kupovini. 

•	 Ovaj proizvod, korito za uzgoj s po-
klopcem, služi isključivo za uzgoj 
biljaka. Zloupotreba može dovesti 
do trajnog oštećenja proizvoda.

•	 Ne sjedite na posudi, ne koristite 
je kao ljestve i ne stavljajte teške 
predmete na nju.

•	 Da biste osigurali potrebnu stabil-
nost, ravnomjerno napunite korito 
vrtnom zemljom do nivoa od neko-
liko centimetara ispod gornjeg ruba 
korita.

•	 Ne pomičite napunjeno korito jer 
postoji opasnost od ozljeda i / ili 
oštećenja proizvoda.

•	 Stavite korito na tvrdu, ravnu pod-
logu bez nagiba, kako bi ga zaštitili 
od prevrtanja i / ili oštećenja.

•	 Držite sitne dijelove izvan dohvata 
djece mlađe od tri godine jer postoji

	 opasnost od gutanja i gušenja. Ne ostavljajte 
malu djecu bez nadzora u neposrednoj blizini ko-
rita. Ne smije se koristiti kao pješčanik za djecu

•	 Ne koristiti proizvod ako uočite da je ošteće-
na jedna ili više noga ili kada je oštećeno ko-
rito za biljke.

•	 Korito se može napuniti do nivoa ukupnog na-
zivnog opterećenja od 61,9 kg i biljkama do 
30 cm visine - bez poklopca ili do 20 cm sa 
poklopcem. Prekoračenje granice navedenog 
opterećenja može uzrokovati oštećenje korita.

•	 Proizvod je samo za vanjsku upotrebu.
•	 Kako bi se smanjilo onečišćenje podloge, tre-

ba izbjegavati prekomjerno zalijevanje. Višak 
vode skuplja se samo do gornjeg ruba ume-
taka sita (P3) u nogama, a iznad ovog nivoa 
ispušta se preko noga vani.

•	 Blokirajte poklopac (P6) sigurnosnim polu-
gama (P5) kako ga vjetar ne bi odnio. Prije 
uklanjanja poklopca provjerite jesu li poluge u 
otvorenom položaju jer u protivnom može doći 
do oštećenja.

•	 Dva integrirana zasuna u poklopcu (P6) služe 
za prikladnu regulaciju izmjena zraka. Nedo-
voljno prozračivanje može imati negativan utje-
caj na biljke.

Korištenje u skladu sa namenom
Korito za uzgoj sa poklopcem namijenjen je is-
ključivo za uzgoj biljaka i samo za privatnu upo-
trebu.

Sadržaj paketa
P1	 kontejner za uzgoj ................................... x1
P2	 prečke...................................................... x2
P3 	 umetci za sito .......................................... x4
P4 	 završni poklopci ...................................... x2
P5	 sigurnosni vijci ........................................ x2
P6	 poklopac sa dva integrisana klizača za 

	 aeraciju ................................................... x1
		  upute za upotrebu ................................... x1

Kontrola / održavanje i njega
•	 Redovno provjeravajte stabilnost i položaj 

korita za uzgoj s poklopcem. Korito mora biti 
smješteno na tvrdom, ravnom tlu bez nagiba.

•	 Sigurnosne poluge i otvore na okviru kontejne-
ra u kojima su smještene redovno čistite . Da 
biste osigurali ispravan rad pokretnih dijelova, 
očistite i zasune za prozračivanje i njihove vo-
dilice kod poklopca.

•	 Kako bi se spriječila potencijalna deformacija 
korita, potrebno je redovito provjeravati da li su 
dobro ugrađene obje prečke.

•	 Potrebno je redovno provjeravati nivo napu-
njenosti korita vrtnom zemljom

•	 Ne koristite oštre predmete za čišćenje jer 
mogu oštetiti površinu proizvoda. Preporučuje 
se čišćenje vlažnom, mekom krpom i blagim 
rastvorom sapuna.

Tehnički podaci
Dimenzije (D x Š x V):	 cca 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Težina: cca 3,1 kg
Zapremina za sađenje:	maks. 70 l
Nominalno opterećenje: maks. 61,9 kg
Montaža
Korito za uzgoj s poklopcem treba sastaviti u 
skladu sa koracima montaže A - D prikazanim 
na crtežu.

Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Odlaganje
Proizvod je izrađen od ekološki prihvatljivog ma-
terijala koji se prikladan za reciklažu. Informaci-
je o odlaganju iskorištenog proizvoda mogu se 
dobiti u lokalnim centrima za reciklažu u vašem 
mjestu stanovanja.
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PL  Pojemnik do upraw z pokrywą
Wprowadzenie 

Gratulujemy Państwu zakupu nowego 
pojemnika do upraw z pokrywą, produktu 
wysokiej jakości. Instrukcja montażu sta-
nowi integralną część produktu, dlatego 
należy ją starannie przechowywać i prze-
kazać kolejnym właścicielom.

UWAGA: NALEŻY DO-
KŁADNIE ZAPOZNAĆ 
SIĘ Z INSTRUKCJĄ I 
PRZECHOWYWAĆ JĄ 
W CELU EWENTUAL-
NEGO, PÓŹNIEJSZEGO 
PRZECZYTANIA!
Uwagi dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Proszę przestrzegać poniższych uwag 
dotyczących bezpieczeństwa. Produ-
cent nie odpowiada za szkody powstałe 
wskutek nieprzestrzegania zaleceń za-

wartych w instrukcji. W razie pytań należy zawsze 
powołać się na numer artykułu znajdujący się na 
paragonie potwierdzającym zakup.
•	 Niniejszy produkt, pojemnik do upraw z pokrywą, 

służy wyłącznie do uprawy roślin. Użytkowanie 
niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem może prowadzić 
do trwałego uszkodzenia produktu.

•	 Na produkcie nie wolno siadać, używać 
go jako drabinki ani nie należy kłaść na 
nim ciężkich przedmiotów.

•	 Aby zapewnić prawidłową stabilność ar-
tykułu należy wypełnić go równomiernie 
ziemią ogrodową do poziomu około 3 
cm poniżej górnej krawędzi pojemnika.

•	 Nie należy przesuwać wypełnionego 
pojemnika, gdyż powstaje wtedy nie-
bezpieczeństwo doznania obrażeń i/
lub uszkodzenia produktu.

•	 Pojemnik należy ustawić na utwardzo-
nym, równym i niepochyłym podłożu, 
aby zabezpieczyć go przed przewró-
ceniem i/lub uszkodzeniami.

•	 Małe części należy przechowywać poza 
zasięgiem dzieci w wieku do lat trzech, 
ponieważ istnieje niebezpieczeństwo połknięcia i 
uduszenia. Nie należy pozostawiać małych dzieci 
bez opieki bezpośrednio przy pojemniku. Nie wol-
no używać go jako piaskownicy dla dzieci.

•	 Nie używać produktu w przypadku stwierdzenia 
uszkodzeń którejkolwiek z nóg lub uszkodzenia 
pojemnika na rośliny.

•	 Pojemnik może być wypełniony łącznym obcią-
żeniem nominalnym 61,9 kg i roślinami mierzą-
cymi do 30 cm - bez stosowania pokrywy lub 
mierzącymi 20 cm przy zastosowaniu pokrywy. 
Przekroczenie powyższego obciążenia może 
spowodować uszkodzenie produktu.

•	 Produkt wyłącznie do stosowania na zewnątrz.
•	 W celu minimalizacji zanieczyszczenia podłoża 

należy unikać nadmiernego podlewania. Nadmiar 
wody zbiera się tylko do górnej krawędzi wkładek 
sitowych (P3) umieszczonych w nogach, a powy-
żej tego poziomu jest odprowadzany nogami na 
zewnątrz.

•	 Należy blokować pokrywę (P6) ryglami zabez-
pieczającymi (P5) aby uniknąć porwania jej przez 
wiatr. Przed zdjęciem pokrywy należy się upewnić 
czy rygle zabezpieczające są w pozycji otwartej, 
w przeciwnym wypadku może spowodować to 
uszkodzenie produktu.

•	 Dwie zintegrowane zasuwy w pokrywie (P6) słu-
żą do prawidłowej regulacji wymiany powietrza. 
Brak właściwej wentylacji może mieć negatywny 
wpływ na uprawę.

Stosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Pojemnik do upraw z pokrywą jest przeznaczony 
wyłącznie do uprawy roślin i służy tylko do użytku 
prywatnego.

Zawartość opakowania
P1	pojemnik do upraw................................... x1
P2	poprzeczki................................................. x2
P3 	wkładki sitowe .......................................... x4
P4 	zaślepki..................................................... x2
P5	rygle zabezpieczające............................... x2
P6	pokrywa z dwoma zintegrowanymi 

	 zasuwami do napowietrzania.................... x1
		  instrukcja obsługi...................................... x1

	 Sprawdzanie / konserwacja
	 i pielęgnacja
•	 Należy regularnie sprawdzać stabilność i usta-

wienie pojemnika do upraw z pokrywą. Należy 
zapewnić, aby pojemnik umieszczony był na 
utwardzonym, równym i niepochyłym podłożu.

•	 Należy regularnie oczyszczać z ewentualnych 
zabrudzeń rygle zabezpieczające i otwory znaj-
dujące się na ramie pojemnika, w których są 
one umieszczane. Aby zapewnić poprawne 
działanie części ruchomych należy czyścić tak-
że zasuwy do napowietrzania i ich prowadnice 
znajdujące się przy pokrywie.

•	 Aby przeciwdziałać potencjalnym deformacjom 
należy regularnie sprawdzać właściwe osadze-
nie obu poprzeczek.

•	 Konieczna jest regularna kontrola poziomu wy-
pełnienia ziemią do kwiatów. 

•	 Do czyszczenia nie stosować ostrych przedmio-
tów, gdyż można nimi uszkodzić powierzchnię 
produktu. Zaleca się oczyszczanie wilgotną, 
miękką ściereczką oraz łagodnym roztworem 
mydła.

Dane techniczne
Wymiary (dł. x szer. x wys.): 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Waga: ok. 3,1 kg 
Pojemność dla roślin: maks. 70 l
Obciążenie użytkowe: maks. 61,9 kg

Montaż
Pojemnik do upraw z pokrywą należy monto-
wać według pokazanych na rysunku czynności 
montażowych A – D.

Serwis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. ul. Spółdzielcza 47, 
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Utylizacja
Produkt jest wykonany z materiału przyjaznego śro-
dowisku, który nadaje się do recyklingu. Informacje 
o możliwościach zutylizowania zużytego produktu 
otrzymają Państwo w lokalnych punktach recyklingu 
w Państwa miejscu zamieszkania.

PT  Canteiro alto com tampa
•	 Mantenha as peças pequenas fora do 

alcance das crianças com menos de 
três anos, pois existe o risco de engolir e sufocar. 
Não deixe crianças pequenas desacompanha-
das nas imediações do contêiner. Não deve ser 
usado como uma caixa de areia para crianças.

•	 Não use o produto se alguma das pernas dele 
estiver danificada ou se o recipiente da planta 
estiver danificado.

•	 O recipiente pode ser enchido com uma carga 
nominal total de 61,9 kg e plantas de até 30 cm 
- sem usar tampa ou medindo 20 cm com tam-
pa. Exceder a carga mencionada acima pode 
danificar o produto.

•	 O produto é apenas para uso externo.
•	 Para minimizar a contaminação do substra-

to, evite regar excessivamente. O excesso de 
água é coletado apenas até a borda superior 
dos insertos da peneira (P3) colocados nas 
pernas, e acima desse nível é descarregada 
com as pernas para fora.

•	 Trave a tampa (P6) com os parafusos de se-
gurança (P5) para evitar que seja soprada pelo 
vento. Antes de retirar a tampa, certifique-se 
de que os parafusos de segurança estão na 
posição aberta, caso contrário, pode danificar 
o produto.

•	 Dois controles deslizantes integrados na tam-
pa (P6) são usados para regular adequada-
mente a troca de ar. A falha em ventilar ade-
quadamente pode ter um impacto negativo na 
colheita.

Uso pretendido
O recipiente de cultivo com tampa destina-se 
exclusivamente ao cultivo de plantas e é apenas 
para uso privado.
Conteúdo da embalagem
P1	canteiro alto.............................................. x1
P2	barras transversais ................................... x2
P3 	elementos de peneira ............................... x4
P4 	invólucros ................................................. x2
P5	parafusos de segurança ........................... x2
P6	cobertura com duas válvulas integradas 

	 para aeração ............................................ x1
		  manual do usuário ................................... x1

Controles / manutenção e cuidados
•	 Verifique regularmente a estabilidade e o po-

sicionamento do recipiente de cultivo com a 
tampa. Deve-se garantir que o contêiner seja 
colocado em um terreno duro, plano e não in-
clinado.

•	 Limpe regularmente os parafusos de seguran-
ça e as aberturas na estrutura do contêiner em 
que são colocados de qualquer sujeira possí-
vel. Para garantir o correto funcionamento das 
partes móveis, limpe também as válvulas de 
passagem de aeração e suas guias localizadas 
na tampa.

•	 Para evitar possíveis deformações, o encaixe 
correto de ambas as travessas deve ser verifi-
cado regularmente.

•	 É necessário verificar regularmente o nível de 
enchimento do solo.

•	 Não use objetos pontiagudos para a limpeza, 
pois eles podem danificar a superfície do pro-
duto. Recomenda-se limpar com um pano úmi-
do e macio e uma solução de sabão neutro.

Dados técnicos
Medidas (C x L x A): aprox. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Peso: aprox. 3.1 kg
Capacidade para plantas:	 máx. 70 l
Carga nominal: máx. 61,9 kg

Montagem
O recipiente de cultivo com tampa deve ser mon-
tado de acordo com as etapas de montagem A 
- D mostradas no desenho.

Service
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Utilização
O produto é feito de material ecológico que pode 
ser reciclado. Informações sobre o descarte do 
produto usado podem ser obtidas nos pontos de 
reciclagem locais em sua residência.

Introdução 
Parabéns pela aquisição de um novo 
recipiente de cultivo com tampa, um 
verdadeiro produto de alta qualida-

de. O manual de montagem é parte integrante 
do produto, portanto, deve ser cuidadosa-
mente guardado e repassado aos proprietá-
rios subsequentes.

ATENÇÃO: DEVE LER 
COM ATENÇÃO ESTE 
MANUAL E ARMAZE-
NÁ-LO PARA PODER 
LÊ-LO DEPOIS.
Instruções de segurança

Observe as seguintes notas de se-
gurança. O fabricante não é respon-
sável por quaisquer danos causados 

pelo não cumprimento das instruções men-
cionadas neste manual específico. Se você ti-
ver alguma dúvida, sempre consulte o número 
do artigo no recibo de compra.
•	 Este produto, um recipiente de 

cultivo com tampa, destina-se 
apenas ao cultivo de plantas. O 
uso incorreto pode causar danos 
permanentes ao produto.

•	 Não se sente no recipiente, não o 
utilize como escada e não coloque 
objetos pesados sobre ele.

•	 Para garantir a estabilidade ade-
quada do artigo, encha-o unifor-
memente com terra de jardim até 
o nível de cerca de 3 cm abaixo da 
borda superior do recipiente.

•	 Não mova o recipiente cheio, pois 
há risco de ferimentos e / ou danos 
ao produto.

•	 Coloque o recipiente sobre uma 
superfície endurecida, plana e não 
inclinada para protegê-lo de que-
das e / ou danos. partea continuă a textului la pagina 37

partea anterioară 
a textului la pagina 37 SE  Upphöjd odlingslåda med lock

Introduktion 
Grattis till ditt köp av en ny odlingsbe-
hållare med lock, en riktig högkvalita-
tiv produkt. Monteringsmanualen är en 
integrerad del av produkten, därför bör 
den förvaras noggrant och skickas vi-
dare till efterföljande ägare.

OBSERVERA: LÄS DE 
HÄR ANVISNINGARNA 
NOGGRANT OCH 
SPARA DEN FÖR 
EVENTUELL FRAMTIDA 
REFERENS!
Säkerhets instruktioner

Beakta följande säkerhetsanvisningar. 
Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för eventuella 
skador som orsakats av underlåtenhet 
att följa instruktionerna i denna hand-
bok. Om du har några frågor hänvisar 
du alltid till artikelnumret på köpkvittot.

•	 Denna produkt, en odlingsbehållare 
med lock, är endast avsedd för od-
ling av växter. Missbruk kan leda till 
permanent skada på produkten.

•	 Sitt inte på behållaren, använd den 
inte som en stege och placera inte 
tunga föremål på den.

•	 För att säkerställa god stabilitet för 
föremålet fyll jämnt med trädgårds-
jord till en nivå som ligger cirka 3 cm 
under behållarens överkant.

•	 Flytta inte den fyllda behållaren efter-
som det finns risk för personskada 
och/eller skada på produkten.

•	 Placera behållaren på en hård, jämn 
och plan yta för att skydda den från 
att välta och/eller skadas.

•	 Förvara små delar utom räckhåll för 
barn yngre än tre år, eftersom det

	 finns risk för sväljning och kvävning. Lämna 
inte små barn utan uppsikt i behållarens ome-
delbara närhet. Den får inte användas som en 
sandlåda för barn.

•	 Använd inte produkten om några ben är ska-
dade eller växtbehållaren är skadad.

•	 Behållaren kan fyllas med en total nominell be-
lastning på 61,9 kg och växter som mäter upp 
till 30 cm - utan att använda lock eller mäta 20 
cm med lock. Överskridande av ovannämnda 
last kan skada produkten.

•	 Produkten är endast avsedd för utomhusbruk.
•	 Undvik överdriven vattning för att minimera 

kontaminering av underlaget. Överskott av vat-
ten samlas endast upp till siktinsatsens övre 
kant (P3) placerade i benen, och över denna 
nivå släpps det ut med benen till utsidan.

•	 Lås locket (P6) med säkerhetsbultar (P5) för att 
förhindra att det blåser bort av vinden. Innan du 
tar bort locket, se till att säkerhetsbultarna är i 
öppet läge, annars kan det skada produkten.

• Två integrerade reglage i locket (P6) används 
för att reglera luftväxlingen på rätt sätt. Under-
låtenhet att ventilera ordentligt kan ha en ne-
gativ inverkan på grödan.

Avsedd användning
Odlingsbehållaren med lock är endast avsedd 
för odling av växter och är endast för privat bruk.
Paketets innehåll
P1	upphöjd odlingslåda ...............................  x1
P2	tvärelement..............................................  x2
P3 	silinlägg  ..................................................  x4
P4 	täcklock ...................................................  x2
P5	säkerhetsreglar........................................  x2
P6	lock med två integrerade  

	 luftningsventiler .......................................  x1
		  användarhandbok ...................................  x1
Kontroller / underhåll och vård
•	 Kontrollera regelbundet stabiliteten och place-

ringen av odlingsbehållaren med locket. Det 
måste säkerställas att behållaren placeras på 
en hård, jämn och icke sluttande mark.

•	 Rengör regelbundet säkerhetsbultarna och 
öppningarna på behållarens ram där de pla-

ceras från eventuell smuts. För att säkerställa 
att de rörliga delarna fungerar korrekt, rengör 
också ventilationsportventilerna och deras 
styrningar vid locket.

•	 För att undvika eventuell deformation måste 
båda tvärstängernas korrekta passform kont-
rolleras regelbundet.

•	 Det är nödvändigt att kontrollera jordfyllnings-
nivån regelbundet.

•	 Använd inte vassa föremål för rengöring ef-
tersom de kan skada produktens yta. Det re-
kommenderas att rengöra med en fuktig, mjuk 
trasa och en mild tvållösning.

Teknisk data
Mått (L x B x H): 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Vikt: ca 3,1 kg
Odlingsvolym: max 70 l
Nominell belastning:	max 61,9 kg

Montering
Odlingsbehållaren med lock ska monteras enligt 
monteringsstegen A - D som visas på ritningen.

Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 494425_2504

Förfogande
Produkten är tillverkad av miljövänligt material 
som kan återvinnas. Information om bortskaf-
fande av den använda produkten kan fås från de 
lokala återvinningsställena på din bostad.

SI   Visoka greda s pokrovom
Uvod 

Čestitamo vam za nakup nove posode s 
pokrovom, visoko kakovostnega izdel-
ka. Priročnik za montažo je sestavni del 
izdelka, zato ga je treba skrbno hraniti in 
posredovati naslednjim lastnikom.

OPOZORILO: TRE-
BA SE JE NATANCNO 
SEZNANITI Z NAVO-
DILOM, NAVODILO 
SHRANITE ZARADI 
MOŽNE KASNEJŠE 
UPORABE!
Varnostna opozorila

Upoštevajte naslednja varnostna opo-
zorila. Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za ško-
do, ki bi nastala zaradi neupoštevanja 
navodil v priročniku. Če imate kakršna 
koli vprašanja, se vedno obrnite na šte-
vilko članka na potrdilu o nakupu.

•	 Ta izdelek, posoda za gojenje s po-
krovom, je namenjena samo goje-
nju rastlin. Nepravilna uporaba lahko 
povzroči trajno poškodbo izdelka.

•	 Ne sedite na posodi, uporabite jo kot 
lestev in nanjo ne postavljajte težkih 
predmetov.

•	 Za zagotovitev pravilne stabilnosti 
artikla je le-tega potrebno enakomer-
no izpolniti z vrtno zemljo tako, da bo 
zemlja segala do ravni približno 3 cm 
pod zgornjim robom posode.

•	 Napolnjene posode ne premikajte, 
ker obstaja nevarnost telesnih po-
škodb in / ali poškodb izdelka.

•	 Posodo postavite na utrjeno, enako-
merno in ne nagnjenopovršino, da 
jo zaščitite pred padcem in / ali po-
škodbami.

•	 Majhne dele hranite izven dosega 
otrok, mlajših od treh let, saj obsta-
ja nevarnost požiranja in zadušitve. 
V neposredni bližini posode ne puš-
čajte majhnih otrok brez nadzora. 
Ne sme se uporabljati kot peskovnik 
za otroke.

•	 Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če so poškodovane 
noge ali posoda rastlin.

•	 Posodo lahko napolnite s skupno nazivno 
obremenitvijo 61,9 kg in rastlinami do 30 cm 
- brez uporabe pokrova ali merjenja 20 cm s 
pokrovom. Preseganje zgornje obremenitve 
lahko poškoduje izdelek.

•	 Izdelek je namenjen samo za uporabo na 
prostem.

•	 Da bi zmanjšali kontaminacijo substrata, se iz-
ogibajte pretiranemu zalivanju. Odvečna voda 
se zbira le do zgornjega roba sitovih vložkov 
(P3), nameščenih v nogah, nad tem nivojem 
pa se z nogami odvaja navzven.

•	 Pokrov (P6) zaklenite z varnostnimi vijaki (P5), 
da ga veter ne odnese. Preden odstranite 
pokrov, se prepričajte, da so varnostni vijaki 
v odprtem položaju, sicer lahko poškodujete 
izdelek.

•	 Dva integrirana drsnika v pokrovu (P6) se upo-
rabljata za ustrezno regulacijo izmenjave zra-
ka. Nepravilno prezračevanje lahko negativno 
vpliva na pridelek.

Predvidena uporaba
Posoda za gojenje s pokrovom je namenjena iz-
ključno gojenju rastlin in je samo za zasebno upo-
rabo.

Vsebina paketa
P1	visoka greda............................................. x1
P2	prečki ...................................................... x2
P3 	sitovni vložki ............................................ x4
P4 	nastavka .................................................. x2
P5	varovalna zatika....................................... x2
P6	pokrov z dvema integriranima zapahoma 

	 za prezracevanje ..................................... x1
		  navodila za uporabo ................................ x1

Preverjanje / vzdrževanje in nega
•	 Redno preverjajte stabilnost in položaj po-

sode za gojenje s pokrovom. Zagotoviti je 
treba, da je posoda postavljena na trdo, ena-
komerno in nenagnjeno podlago.

•	 Varnostne vijake in odprtine na okvirju po-
sode, v kateri so nameščeni, redno čistite 
pred morebitno umazanijo. Za zagotovitev 
pravilnega delovanja gibljivih delov očistite 
tudi prezračevalne drsnike in njihova vodila 
na pokrovu.

•	 Da bi preprečili potencialno deformacijo, je 
treba redno preverjati pravilnost prileganja 
obeh prečk.

•	 Potrebno je redno preverjati stopnjo napol-
njenosti tal.

•	 Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte ostrih predme-
tov, saj lahko poškodujejo površino izdelka. 
Priporočljivo je čiščenje z vlažno, mehko 
krpo in blago milno raztopino.

Tehnični podatki
Mere (D x Š x V): pribl. 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Teža: pribl. 3,1 kg
Prostornina za sajenje: maks. 70 l
Nazivna obremenitev:	maks. 61,9 kg

Namestitev
Posodo za gojenje s pokrovom je treba sestaviti 
v skladu s koraki montaže A - D, ki so prika-
zani na risbi.

Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o., ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 494425_2504

Odstranjevanje
Izdelek je narejen iz okolju prijaznega mate-
riala, ki ga je mogoče reciklirati. Podatke o 
odstranjevanju rabljenega izdelka lahko dobi-
te na lokalnih mestih za recikliranje v vašem 
kraju bivanja.

SK  Vyvýšený záhon s vekom
Úvod 

Blahoželáme vám k zakúpeniu novej 
kultivačné nádoby s vekom, vysoko 
kvalitného produktu. Návod na montáž 
je neoddeliteľnou súčasťou výrobku, 
preto by mal byť starostlivo uschovaný 
a odovzdaný ďalším majiteľom.

POZOR: DÔKLADNE 
SA OBOZNÁMTE S 
POUŽÍVATELSKOU 
PRÍRUCKOU A 
UCHOVAJTE JU PRE 
PRÍPADNÚ POTREBU 
V BUDÚCNOSTI!
Bezpečnostné poznámky

Dodržujte prosím nasledujúce bezpeč-
nostné pokyny. Výrobca neručí za škody 
spôsobené nedodržaním pokynov uve-
dených v príručke. Máte -Li akékoľvek 
otázky, vždy sa obráťte na číslo článku 
uvedené na doklade o nákupe.

•	 Tento produkt, kultivačné nádoba s 
vekom, je určený len pre pestovanie 
rastlín. Nesprávne použitie môže vi-
esť k trvalému poškodeniu výrobku.

•	 Nesadajte si na nádobu, používajte 
ju ako rebrík a neklaďte na ňu ťažké 
predmety.

•	 Aby bol výrobok dostatočne stabilný, 
rovnomerne ho vyplňte záhradnou 
zeminou, približne 3 cm pod horným 
okrajom nádoby.

•	 Nepresúvajte naplnenú nádobu, pre-
tože potom hrozí nebezpečenstvo zra-
nenia a / alebo poškodenia výrobku.

•	 Umiestnite nádobu na tvrdený, rov-
ný a nie šikmom povrch, aby bola 
chránená pred pádom a / alebo 
poškodením.

•	 Malé časti uchovávajte mimo dosa-
hu detí mladších ako tri roky, pretože 
hrozí nebezpečenstvo prehltnutia a 
udusenia. Nenechávajte malé deti bez 
dozoru v bezprostrednej blízkosti ná-
doby. Nesmie sa používať ako piesko-
visko pre deti.

•	 Nepoužívajte liek, ak sú poškodené nohy ale-
bo je poškodená nádoba na rastliny.

•	 Nádobu možno naplniť celkovým menovitým 
zaťažením 61,9 kg a rastliny meracie až 30 cm 
- bez použitia veka alebo meranie 20 cm s ve-
kom. Prekročenie uvedeného zaťaženie môže 
výrobok poškodiť.

•	 Výrobok je určený len na vonkajšie použitie.
•	 Aby ste minimalizovali kontaminácii podkladu, 

vyhnite sa nadmernému zalievanie. Prebytoč-
ná voda sa zhromažďuje iba k hornému okraju 
sitových vložiek (P3) umiestnených v nohách a 
nad touto úrovňou je vypúšťaná nohami von.

•	 Kryt (P6) zaistite bezpečnostnými skrutka-
mi (P5), aby ste zabránili jeho odfúknutí vet-
rom. Pred odstránením krytu sa uistite, že sú 
bezpečnostné skrutky v otvorenej polohe, inak 
môže dôjsť k poškodeniu výrobku.

•	 K integrované reguláciu výmeny vzduchu slú-
žia dva integrované posuvníky v kryte (P6). 
Nesprávne vetranie môže mať negatívny do-
pad na plodinu.

Zamýšľané použitie
Kultivačné nádoba s vekom je určená výhradne 
pre pestovanie rastlín a je určená len pre 
súkromné použitie

Obsah balenia
P1	 vyvýšený záhon .....................................  x1
P2	 priecky....................................................  x2
P3 	 sitové vložky ..........................................  x4
P4 	 nadstavce ..............................................  x2
P5	 zabezpecujúce závory ...........................  x2
P6	 veko s 2 integrovanými klapkami na 

	 vetranie ................................................... x1
		  používatelská prírucka ..........................  x1

Kontrola / údržba a starostlivosť
•	 Pravidelne kontrolujte stabilitu a umiestnenie 

kultivačné nádoby vekom. Musí byť zabezpe-
čené, aby bol kontajner umiestnený na tvrdom, 
rovnom a nenaklonenom povrchu.

•	 Bezpečnostné skrutky a otvory na ráme kon-
tajnera, v ktorých sú umiestnené, pravidelne 
čistite od prípadných nečistôt. Aby bola zais-
tená správna funkcia pohyblivých častí, vyčis-
tite tiež aeračné jazdca a ich vedenie na kryte.

•	 Aby sa zabránilo potenciálnej deformácii, je 
nutné pravidelne kontrolovať správne uloženie 
oboch priečnikov.

•	 Je nutné pravidelne kontrolovať úroveň zapl-
nenia pôdy.

•	 Na čistenie nepoužívajte ostré predmety, pre-
tože by mohli poškodiť povrch výrobku. Od-
porúča sa čistiť vlhkou, mäkkou handričkou a 
jemným mydlovým roztokom.

Technické údaje
Rozmery (D x Š x V):	cca 79,5 x 39 x 88 cm
Hmotnosť: cca 3,1 kg
Objem: max. 70 l
Nosnosť: max. 61,9 kg

Inštalácia
Kultivačné nádobu s vekom treba zmontovať 
podľa montážnych krokov A - D uvedených na 
obrázku.

Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com

IAN 494425_2504

Likvidácia
Výrobok je vyrobený z ekologického materiálu, 
ktorý je možné recyklovať. Informácie o likvidácii 
použitého výrobku možno získať z miestnych 
recyklačných miest v mieste vášho bydliska.
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